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AFRICA
A Fine Copy of a Classic Work on West Africa
1 BOWDICH (T. Edward). Mission from Cape Coast Castle to Ashantee,
with a statistical account of that Kingdom, and Geographical Notices of other
parts of the Interior of Africa.
First edition. 2 maps (1 folding) and sketch map of Coomassie, hand coloured aquatint panorama & 6 further plates (with 8 images), & 5 pages of engraved music.
4to. Later very smart half red morocco with light red cloth boards, gilt, t.e.g.
otherwise uncut. With the half title. Ix, 512pp. London, John Murray, 1819.
£2,750
In 1814, after a spell in the family business and a period
of study at Oxford, Bowdich secured a writership in the
Royal African Company and promptly left England for
Cape Coast Castle.
He returned to West Africa in 1816, as part of
the Company’s expedition to the Asante. Though originally not appointed as leader, he “superseded his chief
... and through negotiations which subsequently proved
controversial, formed a treaty with the king of Asante,
which promised peace to the British settlements on
the Gold Coast in return for commercial and political
co-operation” (ODNB). After returning to England in
1818 he set about writing an account of the journey,
which was published the next year. A Mission from Cape Coast Castle... proved
popular, with its beautiful illustrations, lively style and “glowing account of Asante
society and culture” (ibid) attracting a considerable readership.
The folding plate showing the first day of the yam festival is one of the most
interesting and elaborate ethnographic images to have been published in England
prior to 1820. Abbey, 279; Cardinall, 492; Tooley, 95.
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Lovely Views of Kafirland
2 [GRAHAM (Lieut. Sir Lumley, Bart.) & ROBINSON (Lieut. Hugh).]
Scenes in Kafirland, and Incidents in the Kafir War of 1851-2-3. From Sketches
by two officers of the 43rd Lt.-Infantry.

First edition. 21 tinted lithographs on 18 plates. Folio. Contemporary green half
calf, spine gilt, slightly shelf worn, some occasional spotting. [1]pp. (double£3,750
column, verso blank). London, Dickinson Bros., 1854.
A beautiful collection of lithographs. “The following Sketches give some idea of the
appearance and duties of the British soldier in Kafirland as well as of the enemy he
has to contend with” (Preface). Mendelssohn I, p808; Abbey, 344.

Early Photographs of Mining in South Africa
3 GRAY BROTHERS. Gems from the Diamond Land. Souvenirs of the
Diggers’ Life.

18 photographs (2 panoramic), 17 mounted on card, titled in manuscript. Image
size: 205 by 140mm. Loosely inserted into a plum cloth album, spine missing, some
occasional foxing to backing card, small tear with minor loss (15 by 20mm) to
£5,500
image 16. Some images faded and scratched. Kimberley, [1874].
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Eighteen rare and interesting shots of diamond mining in South Africa. Although
the first diamond miners were active in Pniel and Klipdrift as early as 1867, the
rush really began with the discovery of the Star of Africa, a diamond weighing over
eighty carats in 1869. Shortly afterwards, diamonds were discovered at Kimberley,
then known as Colsberg Koppie. By the end of 1871, over 30,000 men were mining
(and panning) the area including the Vaal, Modder and Orange Rivers. These shots
document the early days of diamond mining in Klipdrift, Pniel, Du Toits and Kimberely before the De Beers consolidation. They include a variety of images depicting the daily life of the miners, the steady expansion of works and the concomitant
development of infrastructure as the years progressed.
The images are as follows:
1. Klipdrift Scene of the first Diamond Diggings. 2. Pniel Diggings. Klipdrift in the
Distance. 3. Old De Beers Diggings. 4. Du Toits Pan. The first of the Dry Diggings from
the Pan. 5. New Rush Kopje While being prospected in July 1871 (After painting).
6. New Rush a roadway in ... 1871. 7. New Rush. the erection of staging. Aug 1872.
8. The Mine Kimberley. 1872 (Folding. Unmounted with pencil title to rear.) 9. New Rush.
A General View of Roads in Aug. 1872. 10. The Circular Road. New Rush. 11. New Rush.
Interior of Mine. With so. reef staying. Jan 1873. 12. New Rush. The last of the red stuff Surface soil. July 1873. 13. New Rush. Panorama of Mine from the South Corner. March
1874. (Folding). 14. New Rush. The North Reef with water in the mine. April 1874. 15. New
Rush. General view of the interior from South. May 1874 16. New Rush Camp. From ... (3
sections, folding). 17. Our Labourers. 18. Homeward Bound. The Passenger Wagon.
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Thesiger’s Copy
5 LEO AFRICANUS. A Geographical Historie of Africa, Written in
Arabicke and Italian by Iohn Leo a More, borne in Granada, and brought up in
Barbarie. Wherein he hath at large described, not onely the qualities, situations, and
true distances of the regions, cities, townes, mountaines, rivers, and other places
throughout all the north and principall partes of Africa; but also the descents and
families of their kings, the causes and events of their warres, with their manners,
customes, religions, and civile government, and many other memorable matters:
gathered partly out of his own diligent observations, and partly out of the ancient
records and Chronicles of the Arabians and Mores. Before which, out of the best
ancient and moderne writers, is prefixed a generall description of Africa, and
also a particular treatise of all the maine lands and Iles undescribed by Iohn Leo.
... Translated and collected by Iohn Pory, lately of Gonevill and Caius College in
Cambridge.
First Edition in English. Folding engraved map. Large 8vo. Nineteenth century
calf, rebacked. [8], 420pp. London, [Eliot’s Court Press] Imp. Georg. Bishop,
£30,000
1600.

Big Game Hunting in East Africa
4

[KOLONIAL-HAUS] [East African Trophy Exhibition]

98 photographs measuring 165 by 230mm and smaller. Oblong folio. Red
£6,500
pebble-grain cloth. [Karlsruhe, 1903.]
A fine example showcasing trophies from the German colonies in East Africa in the
first years of the twentieth century.
This album was compiled to commemorate an early exhibition at the KolonialHaus of Karl Eisenbraber, which was established in 1899 and had numerous branches
all over Germany. The views here show the spectacular interiors - high ceilings,
elaborately decorated throughout.
Although the building was devoted to all German colonies, and included artefacts from New Guinea and Samoa, the main exhibition was dedicated to the trophy
collections of big game hunters and East African luminaries such as Fritz Bronsart
von Schellendorf, the colonial governor Hermann Wissmann, Erich Lubbert, Wilhelm
Langheld, Dr Stuedel, O. Neumann, and the animal trader Karl Hagenbeck. The game
on exhibit includes, among others, zebra, rhinoceros, hippo, elephants, antelopes,
giraffes, lions, leopards, cheetahs, wildebeest, monkeys and gorillas.
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A lovely copy with a distinguished provenance.
This formerly belonged to Wilfred Thesiger, who
was born in Addis Ababa, and whose decade-long
exploration of the Empty Quarter is recounted
in his 1959 classic, Arabian Sands.
Leo Africanus (c.1485-c.1554), whose
Arabic name was Al Hasan Ibn Muhammad
Al-Wazzan Az-Zayyatti, or Al Fasi, was born in
Granada and educated at Fez. He travelled extensively in northern Africa before being captured
by Christian pirates on his return from an ascent
of the Nile to Aswan. The pirates, impressed
with his intelligence, presented him as a gift to
Pope Leo X who persuaded him to convert and
stood sponsor at his baptism in 1520 when he
took the name Giovanni Leone. He subsequently returned to Africa and died at Tunis.
After leaving Cambridge, the translator John Pory (1570?-1635) became an
assistant to Richard Hakluyt who encouraged him to produce this work which is
dedicated to Sir Robert Cecil and contains 60 pages of additional material consisting
of a general description of Africa and of places undescribed by Leo. He later became
M.P. for Bridgwater (1605) and travelled extensively in Europe as far as Constantinople
and visited Virginia in 1619-21 and 1623-24.
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Originally published in 1550 by Ramusio in Italian, this text subsequently became
the basis of all future translations. Pory’s translation was a “major landmark in the
spread of knowledge of Africa in England” (Eldred Jones), and the book remained
a standard work of reference until the nineteenth century. It is credited by the OED
with the first use of the words hippopotamus and zebra in the English language.
Provenance: armorial bookplate of the Hon. Charles Howard, the “Gift of Rt. Hon Sir
David Dundas of Ochtertyre 1877”, thence in the library of the Earls of Carlisle; cartographical bookplate Wilfred Thesiger.
See: Jones (Eldred), Othello’s Countrymen: the African in English Renaissance Drama,
1965; Powell (W. S.), John Pory, 1572-1636: the life and letters of a man of many
parts, 1977; STC 15481; James Howard, 9th. Earl of Carlisle.

With News of David Livingstone
6 MACKENZIE (Charles Frederick). ALS to his sister with early news on
his expedition to Central Africa.
Holograph manuscript in ink. 11pp. 8vo. Magomero, Nyasaland, 31 August &
£2,500
10 November, 1861.
An important unpublished document
recording the earliest phase of Bishop
Mackenzie’s activities on behalf of the
Universities Mission in Central Africa.
Arriving in Cape Town on 1 January
1861, “Mackenzie met Livingstone at
Kongoni, and was persuaded by him
to ascend the Rovuma, in an attempt
to reach the Shire district without passing through territory claimed by the
Portuguese. The river proved unnavigable and he finally ascended the Zambezi
and Shire rivers. Marching into the Shire
highlands under Livingstone’s conduct,
they encountered a party of eighty-four
slaves, mainly women and children, being
driven for sale in the Zambezi valley. On
Livingstone’s initiative, the group was
liberated and presented to the bishop as
his first congregation. This intervention,
followed by others which over the next
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few days brought the number under his protection to 177, determined in two ways
all else that befell the mission” (ODNB).
This letter includes an account of this time: “These people are chiefly captives
and slaves rescued from the cruel hands of slave traders from Teth (a Portuguese
settlement in Zambesi) or of the Njawa, a fierce tribe who have overrun the country
and have burned innumerable villages [and] after slaughtering the men taken the
women and children captives we found it necessary for the peace of the country to
help the inhabitants against these njawa. First we accompanied Livingstone in a
journey towards them and when they would not listen to terms of peace and fired on
him, he was compelled to return their fire and it ended in their being driven from the
pastures where they had begun to establish themselves. And after [Livingstone] went
on to explore Lake Nyasa, the atrocities of these people continuing - the crops being
left in the fields and the people fleeing in numbers southwards, we consented at the
request of the chiefs then present a promise to put down slave dealing - to punish
any one found buying or selling men, not to harbour any foreigners who may come
to buy but to drive them away and tell us. This is a total subversion of the principles
of these people...”
He continues with more pressing, if less exciting, matters “we have no schoolroom, not even a house yet, no table, but all these things will come in time.” Indeed
they do, Mackenzie takes up the letter again about three months later and reports
on the progress they made since.
Aware of the interest in his mission, Mackenzie writes at the top of the first
page: “please send this letter as soon as convenient to my sister Mrs Wilson ... and
when she returns it, to Bullock in case it be worth anything for publication.”

7 [MAURITIUS] FOWLER (Capt. Charles J., R.E., later Major General).
Watercolour album containing 14 finely executed watercolours depicting scenes
in Mauritius.
10 images measuring roughly 340 by 260mm, the other 4 measuring 250 by
180mm. Within their original album each titled beneath the image. Together
with a larger loose image untitled but showing the Governor’s mansion le
£12,500
Reduit. (560 by 390mm.) 1862.
Fowler went to Mauritius in 1862 after his marriage. He fathered four children there
before returning to England. He had earlier served in the Kaffir War of 1851-1853.
He was an accomplished amateur artist who later took up painting professionally.
The images are titled as follows:
The Pouce Mountain from the Vallee des Pretres, View from the Verandah of “Reduit”,
The Donjon from Grand River Suspension Bridge over Grand River, Pieter Boothe
Mountain from Creve Coeur Grand River ravine near Resevoir, The Gunners Quoin
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Island Grand Bay Mauritius, Rampall mallee Gardiner Vale Mauritius, Mangoe and
Vanilla Port Louis Mauritius, R.E. Office Black River Artillery barracks Les Trois
Montaignes Montaigne de Rempart Ile Wellan waterfall.

With Notes on the Slave Trade
8 MEREDITH (Henry). An Account of the Gold Coast of Africa: with
a brief history of the African Company.
First edition. Folding frontispiece map. 8vo. Full contemporary calf, shelfworn,
£1,200
spine gilt. [ii], viii, 264pp. London, Longman, Hurst et al, 1812.
Meredith provides an important early overview of the Gold Coast with observations
on its geography, customs, and agriculture. He also gives a detailed description of
health conditions and outlines the Ashanti-Fante War (1806-1807) with consideration of its after-effects.
He was one of the first Europeans to record the idea that the coastal Fante were
originally an inland people, and to make note of the most important Fante shrine,
Nananom Mpow; mistakenly referring to it as “Agah Nannah”, unlike Bowdich who
gave the right name in his account of 1819.
In addition, he looks at the slave trade, which Britain was trying to supress (and
eventually eliminate) through measures such as deploying the West Africa Squadron
along the coast. Meredith, whose preface urges the increase of commerce with that
part of Africa, argues that matters economic, social and cultural would only progress through the complete abolition of the traffic in slaves.
c.f. Rebecca Shumway, “The Fante Shrine of Nananom Mpow and the Atlantic Slave
Trade in Southern Ghana” in The International Journal of African Historical Studies,
Vol. 44, No. 1 (2011), pp. 27-44.

Finely Executed Watercolours

Poquet, he made a tour of the French medical facilities along the Senegal River in 1872,
as part of an extensive study of tropical diseases - indeed, there was an epidemic of
yellow fever in Senegal at that time. Pocquet’s watercolour illustrations provide a
vivid document of the expedition.
They are as follows:
View of Dagana; View of the town Richard-Toll; View of Fort Bakel; Moorish Princess, Emirate of Trarza; Mandingo costume; Bambara man; Bambara woman; Fula
woman; Mandingo woman; young Darmanko Moor; Wolof woman carrying her
child; Romier palm; Second dam above Felou Falls; Mountains of Maka Gnian;
View of Koundian, Mali; View of Dabou Outpost, Ivory Coast.
In 1879, Berenger-Feraud published Les peuplades de la Senegambie. Histoire. Ethnographie. Moeurs et Costume. Legendes, etc. In that work, he announced a forthcoming work on Senegal, which was never published. This group of images commences
with a contents list and it’s possible they would have been included in that book.

9 [SENEGAL] BERENGER-FERAUD (Laurent Jean Baptiste) & POQUET
(A., artist.) Vues et types du Sénégal.
Seventeen original watercolours all captioned in ink (in French) measuring between 95 by 210mm and 160 by 90mm, laid down on 13pp. Small folio. Period
style maroon half morocco, gilt, original wrappers bound in with ms. title to
upper wrapper, lower wrapper creased with some neat repairs. 14pp. [Senegal],
£4,500
1873.

Wonderful Association Copy
10

STANLEY (Henry M.) Comment j’ai retrouvé Livingstone

Second French edition. Frontispiece. 60 steel-engraved illustrations to text,
plus 6 maps (4 folding). 8vo. Quarter green morocco over blindstamped green
£7,500
buckram, spine gilt. [ii], [iv], 600pp. Paris, Hachette et Cie, 1876.

A lovely collection of watercolour views and portraits collected by Berenger-Feraud,
Director of Health Services during his time in Senegal. Accompanied by the artist,

Presented by Stanley “To His Highness Barghash Bin Said Prince of Zanzibar &
Pemba, from his Highness’ most grateful, most obedient servant, Henry M Stanley,
Paris, January 19, 1878.”
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Sayyi Brghash bin Said Al-Busaid (183788) was the second Sultan of Zanzibar,
ruling from October 1870 to his death in
1888. He helped abolish the slave trade in
Zanzibar. Barghash is credited with building much of the infrastructure of Stone
Town, including piped water, public baths,
a police force, roads, parks, hospitals and
large administrative buildings such as the
(Bait el Ajaib) House of Wonders. He was
perhaps the last Sultan to maintain a measure of true independence from European
control.
In November 1868, Gordon Bennett, the editor of the New York Herald
invited Stanley to go in search of Livingstone, who was presumed missing somewhere
near Lake Tanganyika. This expedition would make Stanley’s name.
After satisfying additional tasks requested of him by Bennett, he left Zanzibar
in March 1871 with a small crew and headed for Lake Tanganyika. In November,
Stanley found Livingstone at Ujiji and spent four months in his company. Livingstone
was much weakened, though would not accede to Stanley’s repeated advice to
return to England and regain his health. Livingstone died not long after Stanley’s
departure. Gay, 3056.

Pieterboth Mountain
11 TAYLOR (Lieut. Arthur). Account of the Ascent of the Peter Both
Mountain, Mauritius, on the 7th of September, 1832.
[with] SWINNY (Lieut). “View of Peterbot from the Moka side”; [and] “Ascent
on the peak of Peterbot on the 24st may 1848”. [with] [SWINNY] (Lieut). Ascent
of Peterbot, Island of Mauritius. [with] [ANON.] The Ascent of Pieterboth
Mountain.
Autograph manuscript, 2 uncoloured lithographs, a broadside & printed book,
this with six mounted photographs. 4to, 495 by 320mm. Folio & 12mo. Ms:
brown paper wrappers; printed book: half morocco, gilt, marbled boards, small
tear to lower board, with leaf from ILN 4 Feb, 1865. 17; 15pp. Mauritius,
£3,750
1832, 1848 & 1865.
A noteworthy collection of items documenting and illustrating attempts to climb
Pieter Both, an unusually shaped mountain located near Port-Louis in Mauritius.
Included are several interesting and quite rare Mauritius imprints. The earliest item
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is the autograph manuscript by Lieut. Arthur Taylor, which is written in letter format,
and details Taylor’s climb, the first British expedition to successfully reach the top
(a French group led by Claude Peuthé is thought to have scaled the peak in 1790).
The party, which had suffered an unsuccessful attempt the previous year, included
Taylor, Captain Lloyd, Lieutenant Phillpots and The Hon. Thomas Keppel. Taylor’s
account, which includes a small sketch of the ‘head’ of the mountain, lists previous
attempts, doubting the veracity of the French attempt in 1790, and recounts the
difficulty of the climb, particularly a long sheer cliff face passable only by a narrow
ledge. When the summit was reached in the afternoon, the party celebrated with a
bottle of wine and spent the night on the mountain with brandy and cigars.
The two lithographic plates, which are titled in both French and English were
drawn by Lieutenant Swinny in situ, and lithographed by V. Devreaux in Port Louis.
With these is a broadsheet printed in Port Louis on the 15th June 1848, which
recounts the second successful ascent of the mountain by an English party led by
Swinny, sixteen years after Taylor.
The third and final item The Ascent of Pieterboth Mountain was published in
Mauritius by E. Dupuy and P. Dubois - it is undated and without author. The book
contains the first photographic record of a Pieterboth climb, shot during an expedition
by Captain Johnston and Mr. Symons of the 2/24th Regiment and others. Although
accompanied by Mr. B. Greene “who had with him a camera and everything requisite
to take photographic views,” the weather did not permit him to do so. The photographs were taken a few days later by Mr. G. Burgman who was able to ascend the
mountain on a fine day. The photographs include the “head” of the mountain, the
ascent of the “Ladder Rock” and a
view of Port Louis. The inscription
present on the paste-down front endpaper testifies to the difficulty of the
climb: “I tried to climb the Pieterboth
in 1865 with a party from the troop
ship Tam[ar]. Owing to a heavy fog
when near the top the ascent failed.
P.H. Leith 11th regiment.”
Accompanying the latter item
is a newspaper leaf from The Illustrated London News of February 4,
1865, which includes the text of this
item as an article entitled the “Ascent
of the Peter Botte Mountain, in the
Mauritius” and three wood engravings based on Burgman’s photographs.
Toussaint, A617, A783.
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With Original Photographs
12 TRÉMAUX (Pierre). Parallèles des Edifices anciens et Modernes du
Continent Africain dessinés et Relevés de 1847 à 1854 dans l’Algérie, les Régences
de Tunis et de Tripoli, l’Egypte, la Nubie, les Déserts, l’Ile de Méroé, le Sennar, le
Fa-Zoglo et dans les Contrées Inconnues de la Nigritie. Atlas...
First edition. Large double-page map, tinted lithograph title, two original photographs, two chromo-lithographs, two photo-lithographs & 43 other lithographs (majority tinted in one or more tints, one coloured), 33 engraved plans
(2 of these coloured). Folio. Contemporary half morocco, extremities slightly
rubbed, lower corner of upper board bumped. [2](title, contents), [14](letterpress, printed on recto only) ll. Paris, Hachette et Cie., [1864-68]. £28,000

Amongst the buildings he sketched were the pyramids at Méroé (see lithograph
title), whilst he provided plans of the Amun temple at Jebel Barkal, noting separately
that two pylons and a row of ram sphinxes were still visible: “The sanctuary could
be entered to find a lovely granite altar covered with sculptures and a hieroglyphic
inscription of Taharqo with his cartouche, all dedicated to the supreme god Amun.”
It is interesting to note that many of the buildings which Trémaux recorded are now
covered by the waters of the High Aswan Dam, particularly so in the South where
Lake Nubia, part of Lake Nasser hides many architectural treasures.

With the Slave Ship Plate
13 WADSTROM (C.B.) An Essay on Colonization particularly applied to the
Western Coast of Africa, with some free thoughts on Cultivation and Commerce;
and brief descriptions of the Colonies already formed, or attempted, in Africa,
including those of Sierra Leone and Bulama.

With Napoleon’s occupation of Egypt (1798/9) came a burgeoning interest in all things
Oriental with a particular focus on the land of the Pharaohs, and North Africa. Trémaux (1818-95), an architect by training, came to North Africa as part of the team
of Europeans despatched by Ali-Pasha to investigate the economic potential of the
region. Recognising the importance of recording everything that he saw, Trémaux
sketched not only the ancient sites along the Nile and in the Sudan and Nubia, but
also contemporary buildings on every scale, from native huts to great edifices, thereby
providing the material for this his second work.

With an early example of the crowded slave ship Brooks. This image is more detailed
than the Plymouth broadside versions. Cardinall, 391.
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First edition. Engraving in the text (plate VII) and 6 further plates, 4 folding (3
being maps, 1 the description and plan of a slave ship) and title-pages for each part
both for the second part (one covered). Little repair to versos of folding plates (no
loss). 4to. A very good copy in later half mottled calf with marbled paper boards.
£2,000
(vi), iv, 196; (ii), ii, 363 plus (xxii)pp. London, 1789.

An Excellent Compendium to 19th Century Egypt
15

[BEAUCHAMP-PROCTOR (William).] [Dictionary of Egypt]

Manuscript in ink on blue paper. One full page illustration. 8vo. Contemporary
full calf, red morocco label to spine, scuffed & rubbed, joints cracking but
holding nicely, bookplate removed from front pastedown. [ii contents], 80pp
£950
(on 295ll). np, nd, but c. 1820.

EGYPT, NEAR EAST & MIDDLE EAST
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[ARABIA] Photographic Archive of Countries of the Arabian Peninsula.

16 photographs and 1 ms ink drawing, mounted on card (some annotated on
reverse). Measuring between 210 by 155mm and 65 by 85mm. All kept in a
£4,500
black clamshell archival box.

A pencil note to the front pastedown states: “from the library of Sir Wm. Beauchamp
Proctor.” A fascinating relic from a seminal moment in Beachamp-Proctor’s career.
This manuscript dictionary of Egypt includes many substantial discursive entries,
shedding much light knowledge of, and contemporary attitudes toward, early nineteenth century Egypt.
Many of the entries here are geographical in nature - place names, with brief
descriptions of them and their history, often accompanied by latitude and longitude
coordinates. For example: Diospolis Parva (now Hu) “Lat 26 H Long 49 E. It is in a
fine military situation, but possesses no remains of antiquity.” Natural landmarks, such
as the cataracts of the Nile, are included, as are monuments of antiquity (Cleopatra’s
Needle), and religious institutions like convents of El Baramous and Atumandur.
There are lengthy notes on Luxor (“the finest village formed out of ancient
Thebes”), Rosetta, Alexandria and Al-Qusair, alongside are entries of a more ethnographic nature - “almur” (a female dancer), “fillah” (a peasant Arab) - and natural
history: crocodiles, gazelles, ibis, hawk etc. The illustration faces the entry for the letter
“z”, though untitled, may depict Sheikh Zayed City.
Beauchamp-Proctor (1781-1861) entered the navy in September 1794 and
within a year saw his first action off Norway during which he was wounded. He spent
the next few years serving at home on the Stag, before being transferred to the Mediterranean and eventually was commissioned acting-lieutenant on Foudroyant, Admiral
Keith’s flagship and served with distinction in the Egyptian Campaign, receiving the
Turkish gold medal and promotion to commander at its conclusion.

The Origins of Wahhabism

1) Pen and ink drawing of ‘The Mosque with 99 domes at Dhahran, Saudi
		Arabia’.
2-4) Three photographs of Qatif, Saudi Arabia (buildings, the square, the local
		people).
5-11) Seven un-captioned photographs of scenes in the desert (camels, vehicles,
		 an ‘Arab dwelling of palms’).
12-14) Three photographs of Aden, Yemen (c. 1870).
15-17) Three remarkable photographs of Yemeni cities: Shibam (1933), Hadjerain
		 (1932), Al-Ghurfah (1929).

The anonymous author, Corancez, first wrote about the Wahhabis in 1804 (published

EGYPT, NEAR EAST & MIDDLE EAST
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16 [CORANCEZ (Louis Alexandre).] Histoire des Wahabis, depuis leur
Origine Jusqu’a la fin de 1809.

First edition. 8vo. Contemporary quarter calf over marbled boards, with morocco label, gilt, slightly rubbed. Minor spotting to first two leaves and m.s.
addition of ‘Corancez’ to title-page. Overall, a lovely copy. viii, 222; [2].pp
£3,750
Paris, Crapelet, 1810.

in the Paris Moniteur of October 31st) while he was French consul in Aleppo. This
was the first European study of the origins and history of Wahhabism. It was plagiarised by Jean Baptiste Rousseau in his Description du Pachalik... of 1809. In the preface of this expanded version of his original article, Corancez puts the record straight.
The late Professor R.M. Burrell, in the preface to his recent translation, comments that “Corancez was a man with considerable powers of observation and
reflection. He was prepared to ask profound and difficult questions about the Middle
Eastern society in which he lived”.
The author notes with prescience “Ces Arabes paroissent destinés à jouer un
grand rôle dans l’histoire.” The first two chapters give details of the conversion of
Mohammed ibn Saoud, but most of the work is taken up with material concerning
the years 1798 to 1809, beginning with the first Ottoman campaign against the
stronghold of Dereyah and ending with their operations against Muscat and Ras
al-Kaima. The author adds a further two chapters firstly his reflections on the emergence of an “idée du caractère national” and secondly notes on Wahhabi customs.
As Burrell comments “the final merits - and challenges - of this book are... [that]
Corancez was prepared to reflect upon a range of issues which remain relevant and
controversial, for many people in the Middle East today. These include the nature of
Islam and its apparent resistance to self-doubt and the challenge of change, the complex attitude adopted by Muslims to Christians and Jews, the status of the Prophet
Mohammed within Islam, the reasons for the enduring nature of despotic rule in the
Middle East, the significance of the different status afforded to men and women...”
COPAC locates 4 holdings in the UK, at the British Library (2 copies), SOAS, Manches-ter and Oxford. Atabey, 282; Macro, 750.

The Rare First Edition
17

DOUGHTY (Charles M.) Travels in Arabia Deserta.

First edition. 2 volumes. Large coloured, linen-backed, folding map (in rear
pocket) & 8 plates (including 1 heliograph), some folding, with illustrations in
the text. 8vo. Original green cloth with gilt vignettes on upper boards. Slight
fray to heads of spines, and slight bruising to a couple of corners. Preserved in
modern custom-made solander box. xx, 623; xiv, 690pp. Cambridge, 1888.
£10,000
Having been rejected by the Navy on medical grounds, Doughty pursued an academic career at Cambridge, before travelling extensively throughout Europe and
the Mediterranean. Whilst exploring the ruins at Petra in 1875 Doughty learned of
further similar sights on the pilgrim route to Medina, and resolving to reach these
he approached both the Turkish authorities and the R.G.S. Neither would give their
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permission or support and Doughty taking matters into his own hands he spent a
year in Damascus in the garb of an Arab Christian learning Arabic before joining
the pilgrim caravan and travelling throughout Arabia.
Rejected by four publishers Arabia Deserta was published in 1888 some ten
years after Doughty’s return to England. This work however went largely unnoticed
by the general public until the abridged edition of 1908, and more importantly the
reissue of the full text with T.E. Lawrence’s introduction in 1921.
“No one has looked so narrowly at the Arab and the life of Arabia as Doughty,
and no one has painted them in literature with a touch so sensitive and sure. And
not only Bedawin life of whose hardships he suffered to the last wandering as one
poorer than the poorest, but also the life of the oasis towns of the Nejd... One can do
Doughty’s pages no justice by quotation... His book belongs to that rare and supreme
class in which the author speaks not for himself, but for all who might find themselves
in like case” (Hogarth, The Penetration of Arabia, p.274-277).
A fine copy of this seminal work.

17

A Secret Agent in the Near East
18 FERRIÈRES-SAUVEBOEUF (Louis Francois, Comte de). Memoires
historiques, politiques et geographiques, des voyages fair en Turqie, en Perse
et en Arabie depuis 1782 jusqu’en 1789.
First edition. 2 vols. 8vo. Contemporary speckled calf, gilt, spines slightly worn,
loss to both tails, otherwise very good. [ii], xxiv, 298, [1]; [ii], x, 303, [1]pp.
£1,200
Paris, Chez Buisson, 1790.
Ferrières-Sauveboeuf (1762-1814) started his career as an officer before working as
a diplomat in the service of the Comte Vergennes. It was supposedly on Vergennes’
order that he undertook a number of secret missions while in the Near East, which
led to his first disagreements with the French Ambassador at Constantinople, Choiseul-Gouffier. Choiseul-Gouffier later dismissed Ferrières-Sauveboeuf for interfering in Franco-Turkish diplomacy; an action that no doubt accounts for the zealous
rebuke of his character in the present text.
The first volume covers years 1788-89 of the Russo-Turkish war. The second
concerns the author’s travels in Egypt, Palestine, Greece, Syria, Persia and Cyprus.
While in Persia “he represented himself to the Shah as a precursor of the French envoy”
(Blackmer). Atabey, 418 (second edition); Blackmer, 590; Weber, 598.

best illustrations of the settlements and inhabitants of this part of the East African
coast printed during this period. There are views of Mombassa, Zanzibar Mogadishu,
Pangani, etc. Macro, 1084 (listing volume one only).

20 HYDROGRAPHIC OFFICE.
The Red Sea Pilot. From Suez and from ’Akabah
to the Straights of Bab-El-Mandeb, and the
Arabian Coast thence to ’Aden; with directions
for the navigation of the Suez Canal.
Second edition. 8vo. Original cloth, spine faded.
viii, 255pp. London, J.D. Potter, 1873. £1,250
Based largely on the work of Commanders Moresby
and Elwon, and updated with the results of George
Nares who, in 1871-2, surveyed the Gulf of Suez and
the west coast of the Red Sea, this work “comprises
directions for the navigation of the central Channel,
and both coasts, from Suez and from ’Akabah to
the Straights of Bab-el-Mandeb, as also the coast
of Arabia extending thence to ’Aden.”

A Biography of Seyd Said
& a History of Omani Rule in Africa

The First US Warship to Visit the Syrian Coast

19 GUILLAIN (M.) Voyage a la Côte orientale d’Afrique executé pendant
les Années 1846, 1847, 1848... Documents sur l‘Histoire, la Géographie et le
Commerce de l’Afrique Orientale.

21 ISRAEL (John) & LUNDT (Henry). Journal of a Cruize in the U.S. Ship
Delaware 74, in the Mediterranean, in the Years 1833 & 34, together with a
sketch of a journey to Jerusalem.

First edition. 3 vols. 8vo text & folio atlas. Map & folding genealogical table;
atlas: large folding, 4 double page & 8 other charts (on 6 sheets), & 45 lithograph
plates, including 1 double page & 25 other views (on 22 sheets). Fine contemporary French polished quarter calf, gilt. xxxii, 628; xxiv, 556; [iv], 527pp; atlas:
RESERVED
[iv]pp. Paris, [1856 - 1857].

First edition. 12mo. Contemporary quarter calf over marbled boards, spine stamped in gilt, housed in a drop-back cloth box; boards rubbed, some loss to head
of spine. [4], 106 (mis-paginated, really 107), [1]pp. [Port] Mahon [Minorca],
£4,250
The Widow Serra and Son, 1835.

The first volume of text is of particular interest since it consists of an historical and
bibliographical digest of all that had been written on this Arab dominated part of
the East African coast. The second and third volumes contain the narrative of the
expedition, but much else besides. Guillain gives us over some one hundred and
twenty pages a remarkable history of Seyd Saïd, ruler of Oman “and half the east
coast of Africa”. It is one of the best contemporary histories and the only one which
gives equal prominence to the Omani possessions in Africa. In addition, the treaty
between France and the Sultan is appended. However, the atlas includes probably the

The Delaware was the first American naval ship to visit Beirut, and the tour did
much to establish American prestige in Egypt and the Levant. Commodore Daniel
T. Patterson told the American Missionaries that he had come, in no small part, as a
demonstration of their government’s support for them. The ship had a crew of some
876 (incl. Patterson’s wife and three daughters) and during its “stay in Beirut ... it
was estimated that 40,000 persons visited her” (p.200, Finnie, Pioneers East, 1967).
David H. Finnie notes that “Service in the Mediterranean was much sought
after by young officers with a flair for the exotic and antique” (ibid. p.262) and his
point is much evidenced in the palpable excitement of this journal. Written in rather
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colloquial prose by two crew-members, it
contains a breezy, energetic account of the
voyage to Beirut, followed by a more detailed account of the overland journey from
Jaffa to Jerusalem. They devote a number
of pages to describing Alexandria and
Jerusalem; comparing book-learnt versions
with the reality of the cities as they were
in 1834.
Rare. We find copies only at the BL, the
Biblioteca Nacional de Espana, and seven
copies in North America. A Spanish language edition of the same year and publisher is scarcer still, with OCLC finding
only three holdings. Palau, 122048; Rosenbach, no. 390; cf Sabin 35267.

With a Map of the Arabian Peninsula

With a Map of Najd
23 [JOMARD (Edme François).] Notice Géographique sur le pays de Nedjd
ou Arabie Centrale, accompagnée d’une carte; suivie de notes sur l’histoire de
l’Égypte sous Mohammed-Aly...
First separate edition. Folding map. 8vo. Contemporary quarter blue calf over
marbled boards, gilt; some very minor wear to spine, intermittent foxing throughout, very good otherwise. [2], 65, [1]errata pp. Paris, de l’imprimerie de Rignoux.
£3,000
1823.
A highly significant text, which first appeared as an appendix to Felix Mengin’s Histoire de L’Egypte sous le Gouvernement de Mohammed-Aly... (1823). Mengin’s work
was one of the first European books to detail the Ottoman-Wahhabi War (1811-18),
which culminated with the destruction of Diriyah and the end of the first Saudi state.
Mengin asked Edme-François Jomard (1777-1862) to produce notes on the
history and geography of Central Arabia, to provide a context for his account of
the aforementioned conflict. Jomard did so, making use of his experience and of
earlier European and Arab sources. He also contributed the present work, relating
specifically to the geography of Najd, which he depicted in a much sought-after map

22 JOMARD (Edme François). Études Géographiques et Historiques sur
l’Arabie...
First separate edition. With two folding maps. 8vo. Quarter calf over marbled
boards, gilt; extremities of spine a touch rubbed, some spotting to the maps,
very good otherwise. 272, xxxvii, [1]blank pp. Paris, Librairie de Firmin Didot
£2,000
frères, 1839.
The first separate edition of Jomard’s contribution to Felix Mengin’s Histoire Sommaire de l’Egypte... (published in 1839, Histoire Sommaire... was a continuation
of Mengin’s 1823 work on Muhammad Ali of Egypt).
Composed of two parts, the first concerns the ’Asir region of Saudi Arabia,
which is the subject of the first folding map. It provides the most detailed geographical description of the region for the period and extensive notes on the inhabitants.
Jomard’s focus on ’Asir is unsurprising, as the region along with Najd “seemed destined to become hotbeds of renewed resistance to the proclaimed pan-Arab projects
of the pasha of Egypt” (p.147. Bonacina, G. The Wahhabis seen through European
Eyes. Brill, 2015) and was therefore a potential barrier to French colonial enterprise.
The second part concerns the geography (and history) of Central Arabia more
generally, as does the second folding map. The latter shows the Arabian Peninsula
and moves toward delineating some of the Gulf states.
Provenance: The Library of the Ducs de Luynes from the Château of Dampierre.
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(originally published for the atlas made to accompany Mengin’s text volumes). The
text features place names seldom mentioned before, including Qatar, and the map
displays an extremely high level of detail for the period.
This book is the first separately published edition of Jomard’s notes on Najd.
It importantly includes the map, which features Riyadh, the future capital of Saudi
Arabia.
Rare. Copac locates two holdings in the UK at Oxford and the Royal Society. Worldcat
lists 9 more in Europe and 3 in North America.
Provenance: The Library of the Ducs de Luynes from the Château of Dampierre.

Exceedingly Rare Cairo Imprint
24 KLEBER (Jean-Baptiste) & DAMAS (François Etienne). Rapport fait
au Gouvernement Francais, Des Evenemens qui se passes en Egypte...
First edition. 8vo. Full contemporary calf, boards with gilt borders, black
morocco labels to spine, gilt, extremities slightly rubbed, some minor marginal
worming not affecting the text, pencil note to front free endpaper. 65, [1]pp.
£17,500
De l’Imprimerie Nationale, Cairo, An 8 [1800].
This is one of the very few books the French printed
in Cairo, reflecting the importance of Kleber’s report
on the events in Egypt from the treaty of El Arish to
the eve of the evacuation of French troops from Cairo.
The Treaty of El Arish provided for the French
evacuation of Egypt, allowing for a three month
armistice and the guarantee that none of the French
troops should be hindered from returning to France.
The British shortly reneged upon the agreement,
largely due to divisions within their own ranks,
although dithering by the Sultan didn’t help either.
This led to the resumption of hostilities in March
1800 at the Battle Heliopolis, which the French,
though outnumbered, won quickly and their reoccupation of the capital ensued.
This substantial report includes a letter from the
English Admiral, George Elphinstone, Viscount Keith denouncing the treaty of El
Arish, as well as proclamations by Kleber. The heart of the report is a detailed despatch by Damas on the military operations that followed including those at Heliopolis.
The report concludes by listing the nine articles of agreement for the withdrawal of
Ottoman troops from Cairo.
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Kleber led a division of Napoleon’s troops that invaded Egypt in 1798 and
remained in Cairo for several months after being wounded in battle. He was eventually placed in command of the expeditionary force in Egypt. Kleber died in June 1800
and the report was completed by his aide-de-camp, General François Etienne Damas,
who, having survived the plague at Jaffa, was promoted to division commander and
oversaw part of Upper Egypt.
A lovely copy with large margins in a contemporary binding. Many people regard
these as the first books to be printed in Egypt, and Napoleon did nothing to dispute
this. However, while the French printing presses mark a considerable advance over
anything found in the Middle East prior, they are preceded by Jewish printed works
in the sixteenth century and then again in the mid-eighteenth century.
OCLC locates copies at the BL, Bayerische Staatsbibliothek and the Freie Universitat Berlin.
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An important collection of papers on India, Persia and Arabia. It is most significant
for including the first printed account of the first crossing of the Arabian Peninsula
by a European.
Captain G. F. Sadleir’s account of his twelve-hundred-mile journey in 1819 features a rare engraved route map and, vitally, what is quite possibly the first mention

of Riyadh in print. (Félix Mengin’s Histoire de l’Egypt, in which Riyadh is mentioned
many times, was also published in 1823, but likely appeared after the present text, as
it contains a number of notes on Sadleir’s journey).
With Ottoman control re-established over central Arabia at the fall of Diriyah
in 1818 — an event which marked the end of the first Saudi State — Sadleir was
sent to congratulate Ibrahim Pasha and offer Britain’s support in controlling Central
and Eastern Arabia. He also sought to gain his cooperation for action against the
pirates active in the Persian Gulf, who were a continual plague to British interests.
Obtaining little Arabic but some experience of diplomacy in the Near East (on
the political staff of Sir John Malcolm) he set out to find the Pasha and his Egyptian
army. Starting from Qatif, he embarked on the potentially perilous trek across the
desert, relying on the support of Turkish officials, Arab tribes and Bedouins. His
route, illustrated in the map, took him through several towns and villages in Najd,
many of which had been razed by the Pasha’s forces.
This allowed him to ascertain the near-disappearance of the Wahhabis in the
wake of their defeat: “With the fall of Deriah and the departure of Abdoollah, the
sect of the Wahabis appears to have
been extinguished” (p.490). He did
however locate traces of the religion
in the future capital of Saudi Arabia,
meeting “…some persons at Munfooah
and Riad, who avowed themselves to be
of the Wahabi faith; but their number
was inconsiderable, and they were the
remains of the inhabitants of Deriah,
and not Bedouins” (p.490).
Sadleir eventually encountered
Ibrahim Pasha on the outskirts of Medina
and put forward his case for the founding of a partnership. The Pasha was not
convinced and Sadleir was forced to
leave with his essential aim unfulfilled.
That goal was destined to unravel in any
case, as the Pasha realised that Najd was
ungovernable and withdrew westward
to the Hejaz.
Though his mission was a failure, Sadleir succeeded in crossing a swathe of land
un-travelled by any European before him. He also witnessed the Wahhabis at an
important point in their history; defeated, but re-gathering in the sacked towns of
Najd, from where they would once again expand to control the heartland of the Peninsula. The present text is, therefore, an essential source for the study of Saudi Arabian
history and geography.
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The First European Crossing of the Arabian Peninsula
25 [LITERARY SOCIETY OF BOMBAY] SADLEIR (Capt. George Forster).
Transactions of the Literary Society of Bombay. [Including] Account of a Journey
from Katif on the Persian Gulf to Yamboo on the Red Sea (Volume 3, pp. 449493).
First edition. Three volumes, all complete and bound with half-title. 4to. Contemporary brown morocco over marbled boards, gilt titling & gilt ‘Bristol Museum
& Library’ stamp to spine, binding rubbed, otherwise very good. Ex-libris of
Bristol Municipal Public Libraries, discreet blindstamp to title-page of each
volume. Interior very good; an exceptionally clean example of Sadleir’s route
map. xxxviii, 319, [1]; viii, 379, [1]; xii, [1], 556pp. London, Pr. for Longman,
£12,000
Hurst, Rees, Orme, Brown and John Murray, 1819-1823.

bound in speckled calf), red morocco label to spine, gilt in compartments, extremities rubbed, bookplate to front pastedowns. With the initial license leaf and the
advertisement at the end of the third volume. Most plates with ms. titles and
notes in the margins. [viii], 440, [29 plates & maps]; 432, 72, [8 subscribers],
[18 plates & maps]; [viii], 296, [10index, 2ads]pp. London, for the Author, and
£12,500
E. Symon et al, 1723-1732.
Born into a Huguenot family, La Mottraye escaped persecution in his native France
by eventually settling in England. Much of his life, however, was spent abroad. Often
working as a diplomat and otherwise travelling at his own behest, he journeyed for
twenty-six years, moving through Northern Europe, Tartary, Crimea and the Levant.
His account of those travels was first published in London, 1723. A twovolume set, it covered the bulk of his journeys from 1695 to 1714. A separate work
(often called the third volume) was published in 1732, which contained his travels
in Scandinavia. All three are present here, complete with the maps and plates.
Though the volumes abound with interesting descriptions and observations
(on subjects ranging from ancient coins to Scandinavian mining practices), the most
detailed and valuable relate to the Ottoman Empire. La Mottraye spent several
months at Adrianople, Smyrna and Constantinople, where he witnessed significant
contemporary events, including those leading up to the overthrow of Sultan Mustafa
II in 1703. He also provides numerous observations on the different cultures and religions extant under the umbrella of the empire, sometimes wondering at the tolerance
he witnesses: “The Exercise of all Religions is no where more free, or less disturb’d
than in Turkey.” (Vol.1, p.166). Islam is discussed on more than one occasion, with
passages on rituals, conversion and the Quran.
The numerous plates illustrate antiquities, objects d’art and scenes from Eastern
life. William Hogarth contributed a number, twelve of which bear his signature. At
least three others are certainly by his hand, including Plate X, an atmospheric engraving of a Turkish Bath. Atabey, 661 (First French ed.); Blackmer, 946 (First French
ed.); Cox I, 78.

With an Important Description of Yemen
Beautifully Illustrated with Important Information on
the Ottoman Empire
26 MOTTRAYE (Aubry de la). A. de la Motraye’s Travels through Europe,
Asia, and into Part of Africa; with Proper Cutts and Maps.

27 NIEBUHR (C.), HERON (Robert) trans. Travels through Arabia, and
other Countries in the East...
First English edition. 3 large folding maps and 10 plates. 8vo. Contemporary
calf, expertly rebacked, old spines laid down, red morocco labels, gilt. xx, 454,
£6,500
[1]; xii, 439pp. Edinburgh, Pr. for R. Morison and Son, 1792.

First edition. 3 vols. Engraved frontispiece to vol. 3, 4 folding maps & 52 other
engraved maps and plates. Folio in fours. Contemporary panelled calf (vol. 3

The best eighteenth century topographical account of Arabia, with a description of
the Yemen which has probably never been surpassed.
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Niebuhr was the surveyor and sole survivor of a party of five specialists despatched by King Frederick V of Denmark. They visited Sinai, then moved South to
Mokha, and thence by ship to Bombay from where Niebuhr travelled alone to Muscat,
Shiraz, Persepolis, Baghdad and Aleppo.
The large folding maps are entitled Map of the greater part of the Prov.ce of
Yemen ..., Chart of the Persian Gulf, The Red Sea, or Arabic Gulf. The plates are mainly
portraits: Dress of the women in the back parts of Yemen, Dancing girls in Egypt,
Procession at an Egyptian marriage, Mount Sinai & the Convent of St. Catherine, Scene
in the wilderness, or the way to Mount Sinai, Prospect among the coffee mountains of
Yemen; Landscape in Arabia Petrea, An Arab on horseback, An Arabian in the dress
worn by men of fashion in Yemen, A woman selling bread.
The text is divided into the different sections of the journey as follows: Voyage
from Copenhagen to Alexandria, Of Egypt in general, Of the Government, Arts and
Trade of Egypt, Of the Manners of the Oriental in general and particularly of the
Eyptians, Egyptian Antiquities, Journey from Cairo to Suez and Mount Sinai, Route
from Loheia to Beit el Gakih, Excursions through the Country about Beit el Fakih,
Journey through the Mountaneous Part of Yemen, Journey from Beit el Fakih to
Mokha, Journey from Mokha to Taoes, Journey to Sana, Our stay at Sana, in the
Iman’s Court, Our return from Sana to Mokha; Of Arabia in general, Of the Province
of Hedjas, Of Yemen in General, Of the dominions of the Imam of Sana, Of the
province of Hadramaut, Of the province of Oman (pp. 113-123), Of the provinces
of Lachsa and Nedsjed, Of the independent Arabian states upon the sea-coast of
Persia, Of the Bedouins, or wandering Arabs, Of the religion and character of the
Arabs, Of the manners and usages of the Arabians, Of the language and sciences of
the Arabians, Agriculture of the Arabians, Natural history of Arabia, Voyage from
Mokha to Bombay, Voyage to Surat.

Very rare. Printed in the same year as the first edition, which was only 68 pages,
this bears a printed slip to the title-page: “Since the issue of the first edition it has
been possible to test this grammar in regard to its utility in Mesopotamia. The result
has been to confirm the correctness of the claim made in para four of the preface.”
Major Norbury states in the preface that the grammar was written “to assist
officers and others at present engaged in military operations on the fronts where
Arabic is spoken...” He goes on to note that officers in Aden have had difficulty being
understood using the “grammars available” and that “no such complaint can be urged
against” this one.
OCLC locates copies of the first and second editions at BL only.

Printed at the
Aden Special Prison Press
  28 NORBURY (Major P.F.) An
Abridged Arabic Grammar with One
Hundred and City Simple Conversational
Sentences and a Vocabulary of Two
Thousand Five Hundred Words.
Second edition. Square 8vo. Very good
in cloth-backed printed boards, ownership inscription to front free endpaper.
[viii], 294pp. Aden, Special Prison Press,
£1,250
[1917].
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A Lovely Copy
29 PHILBY (H. St. John). The Heart of Arabia. A Record of Travel and
Exploration.
First edition. 2 volumes. Illustrated with 48 plates and a plan of Riyadh, 2 folding maps in rear of 2nd vol (these being the routes between Riyadh and Wadi
Dawasir & the route from the Persian Gulf to the Red Sea). 8vo. Near fine in
£2,750
the original green cloth. xiv, 386; viii, 354pp. London, 1923.
Philby made the third crossing of Arabia, after Sadleir and Palgrave. He departed
Ojair at the Persian Gulf and arrived at the port of Jidda on the Red Sea.

29

The Heart of Arabia describes the first part of his journey, “ending with [his]
return to the Wahhabi capital after an excursion in the summer of 1918 to the provinces of Southern Najd.”
There is also an element of Burton interest in the work. Burton was always
suspicious of Palgrave’s account Central and Eastern Arabia and was distinctly cool
towards him when they met. Philby proves here “beyond any doubt that Palgrave
described what he never saw” (Pezner).

30 [RICHARDSON (James).] [NORRIS [Edwin, Editor).] Dialogues, and
a small portion of the New Testament, in the English, Arabic, Haussa, and Bornu
languages.
First edition, oblong folio, 116 lithographed pages, the outer wrappers chipped
and the stitching slightly loose, housed in a drop-down green buckram cloth
box, with black leather title label on the upper cover, a good copy of a scarce
£800
item. London, Printed by Harrison & Sons, 1853.
An inscription on the cover reads ‘From the Editor.’
Anonymously published, the work provides the first translations of the scriptures
in Kanuri (“Bornu”) and in Hausa, based on translations prepared by the African
traveller and anti-slavery campaigner James Richardson (1806-1851). The majority
of the work (pp. 1-102) consists of 18 dialogues, numbered 13-30, giving in four
columns the English, Arabic, ‘Soudanese’ and ‘Bornouese’ versions. These provide
a fascinating insight into language, conventions, and conversation at this period.
Mann & Sanders, A Bibliography of African Language Texts in the Collections of the
School of Oriental and African Studies University of London, to 1963, London, 1994:
1660. COPAC lists 5 copies.

With the Scarce Dust-Jacket

which were primarily “archaeological reconnaissance surveys” (p.vii)
of routes planned in relation to his
historical and geographical interests. This book describes the last
and longest of those endeavours, a
thirteen-month expedition starting
from Shiraz in November 1935.
His route took him up through
the West of the country, terminating in the area just below Lake Urmia in the province now known
as West Azerbaijan.

“Oman a Country Hitherto Unknown to Europeans”
32 WELLSTED (Lieut. J.R., Indian Navy). Travels in Arabia. Vol. I. Oman
and Nakab El Hajar. [Vol. II. Sinai; Survey of the Gulf of Akabah; Coasts of
Arabia and Nubia, &c.&c.&c.]
First edition. 2 vols. 5 maps (3 folding) & 7 lithograph plates. 8vo. Contemporary
half calf over brown cloth, red morocco labels to spines. xvi, 446; x, 472pp.
£5,000
London, John Murray, 1838.

In the years 1932-36 Stein made four journeys in Southern and Western Iran, all of

The entire first volume relates to Wellsted’s experiences in Oman, and is the fullest
account by far of this territory then published, indeed he adds to the title of his Map
of Oman the comment “A Country Hitherto Wholly Unknown to Europeans”.
Following two surveying expeditions between 1830 and 1884 to the Red Sea
and the coast of Arabia, Wellsted obtained leave in November 1835 to travel to Oman.
Arriving in Muscat his party were kindly received by the Imam, however having
reached Sib in late January they were struck down with fever and unable to progress for
a month.
It was during his second attempt to explore Oman that Wellsted was taken
ill and whilst delirious shot himself. The injuries he received forced him to retire in
1839, his health shattered and his mind gone. He died at the early age of 42 some
three years later in England. Macro, 2282.
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31 STEIN (Sir Aurel). Old Routes of Western Iran. Narrative of an
Archaeological Journey carried out and Recorded by... Antiquities examined,
Described and Illustrated with the Assistance of Fred H. Andrews, OBE.
First edition. Numerous illustrations, plans and maps, thirty-one plates of
archaeological finds and a folding map (loose in the back pocket). 8vo. Original
reddish-brown cloth, gilt, with original pictorial dust-jacket; cloth near fine,
dust-jacket slightly worn at extremities, a few closed tears, small section of loss
to front inner fold. xviii, 432pp. London, MacMillan and Co., 1940. £1,500

EUROPE, RUSSIA, TURKEY

The Jerusalem of the North
33

[ANON.] Album documenting Jewish life in Vilnius.

Oblong 8vo album, containing 105 postcards (76 of Vilnius and 29 of other towns
and cities in Eastern Europe incl. Grodno and Minsk), each measuring approximately
90 by 140mm. 74 of the Vilnius postcards are gelatin silver print photographs, the
majority of which are in excellent condition (a few bear marginal creases and some
light stains). A handful have ms. annotations to the images; almost all have ms.
messages in black ink on the verso, along with postage stamps. 50ll. 1916 - 1917.
£6,500
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A rare survival, this album provides a visual record of the Jewish population of Vilnius
during the Great War. Sent via the Deutsche Feldpost to addressees in Berlin, they are
also a fascinating and atypical example of WWI Feldpostkarten; the field postcards sent
by German service members during the conflict.
From as early as the fourteenth century, the capital of Lithuania was well known
for its Jewish community. Widely referred to as the Jerusalem of Lithuania, even
Napoleon referred to the city as the Jerusalem of the North. By the end of World
War II that reputation had disappeared, as the vast majority of the Jewish population
were murdered in the Holocaust. The German army, who captured the city in June
1941, took just over three years to extinguish a people who had flourished there for
centuries.
German forces also occupied Vilnius three decades earlier during WWI, albeit
with a starkly different, peaceable attitude toward the Jewish inhabitants. As almost
100,000 Jews served in the German army, a number would have certainly been stationed in Lithuania between 1915 and 1918, and it can be supposed that they held
a special interest in their people.
For a number of German servicemen (Jewish or otherwise) curiosity of the shtetl
extended to visual documentation; the dominant surviving examples being photographic postcards. Such images had the primary purpose of providing interesting visual
material for soldiers to send home, but also captured the minutiae of the shtetl and
thus, as a group, became an unintentional time capsule for a way of life. Forming a
tiny part of the 6 million pieces of mail that German service members sent back to
Germany (with postcards comprising over half of that number) these items are also
significant for representing a fascinating, non-representative part of a “network of
images in which patriotic, sentimental and nationalistic postcards formed the dominant
narrative” (Connelly).
In their book on the subject, Yiddishland, Silvain and Minczeles state: “Surprizingly, the most true-to-life pictures of the “Jewish Street” were taken by the roving German army war photographers between 1914 and 1918, only a few of whom
signed their work.” The authors go on to note that while there were many civilian
producers of postcards, “the majority of publishing was done directly by the military
authorities with the ‘authorization of the Interior Ministry’ of each of the German
empire’s various dominions ... In this way the army often took the place of peacetime publishers, providing the soldiers with postcards that reflected their everyday
experiences in the field.”
The present album holds several striking portraits: of Hasidic Jews in traditional costume, street musicians, tradespeople (including a professional knife sharpener) and
children selling copies of the Wilnaer Zeitung. There are also quietly remarkable images
of women harvesting crops, an ironmongery, a synagogue, and the Vilna Hagoan
Hagodal gravesite. All are addressed to a Paul Simon or Martha Rothert, both of
whom were resident in Berlin.
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The images are certainly scarce, with none appearing to be held in the Berlin
Jewish Museum or the William A. Rosenthall Collection. We have located a single image
(the Vilna Hagoan Hagodal Gravesite) in the Chronicles of the Vilna Ghetto archives.
Connelly, S; Dispatches from the Front: German Feldpostkarten in World War I,
OUPblog, 2014; Silvain, G & Minczeles (H); Yiddishland, Paris, 2002.

With Frost’s Original Drawings
34 FROST (George Albert). KENNAN (George). [Album of Eight Drawings
1885-1886]. [with] Siberia and the Exile System.
Small folio. Eight original pencil drawings by Frost (each approximately 360
by 250 mm), individually mounted on single leaves. With an ALS (with envelope) and accompanying poem (a few verses from James Russell Lowell’s The
Present Crisis) by Kennan, all mounted on the first leaf of the album. Modern
half black morocco with charcoal moiré cloth boards, gilt lettering to spine and
black morocco label on front board. Drawings c.1885-86; ms. material 1891.
£7,500
The first edition of Kennan’s remarkable exposé of the Russian penal system, with
eight original drawings by his fellow traveller, the artist George Albert Frost.
Both Kennan and Frost first travelled to Siberia in their early twenties, working
on the highly ambitious Russian-American telegraph project, which was cancelled in
1867. Despite the hardships of that experience Kennan was eager to further explore
the Russian Empire and spent the second half of 1870 in the Caucasus, where he
witnessed many incidents of savagery; all the while maintaining his faith in Russia’s
ability to eventually civilise such isolated regions.
This stance led him to return to Russia in August-September 1884, with the
initial aim of disproving accounts of the unfair treatment of supposed revolutionaries
and dissidents in the penal system. His pro-Russian views no doubt helped secure a
letter from Assistant Minister of Foreign Affairs Alexander G. Vlangali, supporting
his endeavour.
With the backing of The Century Magazine Kennan and Frost (employed to
visually document the journey) set sail in early May 1885. On the 31st of that month
they left St. Petersburg, beginning a journey of over eight thousand miles, which took
them through Western Siberia, the Altai Mountains, Tomsk, Krasonyarsk, Irkutsk and
then on toward the prison sites of Chita, Nerchinsk and Kara katorga.
It was in those prisons that the two men uncovered endemic overcrowding, lack
of medical care, physical abuse and, as a result of those factors, alarming death rates.
Interviews with political prisoners revealed the scale and severity of state repression,
with many of the interviewees being entirely unlike the fanatics Kennan first expected

to find. With each new revelation, Kennan’s original bearing turned toward a damning
view of what was revealed to be an unfair and brutal system. As time went on, they
were exposed to the increasing suspicion of the police; a pressure that took its toll
on Frost who developed acute paranoia and went home several months before Kennan
in April 1886.
Their findings first appeared as individual articles in The Century Magazine in
1887, before being published together in the first edition of 1891. Heavily illustrated,
the book features numerous drawings by Frost; some sketched from life, and others made later, drawn from the considerable number of photographs taken on the
fifteen-month journey.
The eight drawings in our album concern the border towns and settlements near
Kyakhta (a Russian town on the Mongolia-Russia border). Four document Miamatchin (or Maimachen, modern Altanbulak, Mongolia), a historical trading post
between the Russian and Chinese Empires — two beautiful street scenes and two
detailed drawings of a private house (belonging to an “Argenti”). The other four are
portraits: a woman in national Mongolian costume, a “Siberian millionare [sic]”, a
“Beggar” and a sensitive sketch of the enigmatic “Fanny Moranis. Cheeta. Who gave the
Embroidered Russian shirt to G. A. Frost”.

EUROPE, RUSSIA, TURKEY

35

Beautiful Lithographs of the Alhambra
35

LEWIS (John Frederick). Sketches and Drawings of the Alhambra.
First edition. Large folio. Comprising lithographic frontispiece and
vignette on title page, dedication
page with list of plates on verso and
25 other sepia lithographic plates.
Minor damp-staining to bottom
third of every leaf. Later quarter morocco over original maroon cloth
boards; boards slightly rubbed and
stained, corners bumped. London,
Hodgson Boys and Graves, [1835].
 	
£3,500
Ruskin considered Lewis an underrated genius and declared him “the
painter of greatest power next
to Turner, in the English school.”
Abbey Travel, 148.

While performing that role he travelled in the Kerch Peninsula, where he became
interested in the wealth of antiquities present either side of the Cimmerian Bosphorus
(today called the Kerch Strait). At around the
same time in the mid 19th century, Russianled archaeological digs in Kerch commenced,
which began the process of unearthing the
ancient city — its history stretching back to
the 7th century BC, when Greek settlers chose
Mount Mithridat as the site for the city-state
Panticapaeum — that carries on today.
After the war, Macpherson turned his
notes into the present book, published in 1857.
His text is complemented by particularly fine
coloured lithographs, to which Abbey pays
specific compliment: “An example of the degree
of technical virtuosity reached by this time in
lithography, giving plates brilliant in effect. It is
very difficult to tell whether, or to what extent,
the plates are touched by hand.” Abbey Travel,
243; Blackmer 1055.

A Record of Pre-Haussmann Paris
36 MCPHERSON (Duncan). Antiquities of Kertch, and Researches in the
Cimmerian Bosphorus; with Remarks on the Ethnological and Physical History of the Crimea.
First edition. Double-page lithograph frontispiece and engraved title, 12 plates
(9 of these coloured lithographs) and 2 maps (coloured in outline). With 28
wood-engravings in the text (one of these being the vignette on the title page.
Large 4to. Original blind embossed cloth with bright gilt lettering and vignette
on upper board. Spine lettering dull, with tears to head and tail of spine. Some
very minor spotting to a few of the plates, interior otherwise fine, with all edges
gilt. xiv, (ii), 130pp. plus 2pp. list of subscribers and 4ads.pp. London, Smith,
£950
Elder, 1857.

37 NATTES (J.C.) Versailles, Paris, and Saint Denis; or a Series of Views
made from Drawings made on the Spot... illustrative of the Capital of France,
and the surrounding places with an historical and descriptive account.
First edition. 40 hand-coloured aquatint plates. Folio. Fine twentieth-century
olive green half morocco, marbled boards. [ii], 86, [2](list of plates, verso
£18,500
blank)pp. London, 1809.

Having trained in medicine at Edinburgh, Macpherson (1812-1867) joined the army
in Madras as a surgeon in 1836. He served with the 37th grenadier regiment in China
during the First Opium War, before returning to India to work in the Hyderabad contingent. With the Crimean War came his appointment to “head of the medical staff of
the Turkish contingent” (ODNB).

Originally issued in parts, this book, like much of Nattes’s work, provides a marvellous insight into the topography and social history of the early nineteenth century,
prior to the industrialisation of the Victorian era. In particular, Versailles... gives
the reader a glimpse of the medieval city of Paris, much of which was destroyed by
Baron Haussmann on Napoleon III’s behalf in the 1860s.
John Claude Nattes (c1765-1835), a founder member of the Society of Painters
in Water Colours, was a topographical draughtsman and watercolour artist, who
although principally based in London travelled extensively throughout Great Britain
and Europe. His contemporary, the landscape painter Joseph Farington recorded in his
diary in 1787 that Nattes was a Frenchman, and records show that he returned to
his native land in 1822, where his last known address was in St. Germain.
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Author’s Presentation Copy
38

[NICOL (Martha).] Ismeer, or Smyrna and its British Hospital in 1855.

First edition. Title-page engraved vignette, a tinted lithographic panoramic
frontispiece, and a further lithographic plate showing the nurses’ regulation
dress. 8vo. Original blind-stamped blue cloth, gilt vignette of a nurse and her
patient on the front cover, gilt lettering to spine; spine sunned, boards slightly
scuffed and worn. A very good copy with the errata slip. xi, 350, 12[publisher’s
£600
catalogue]pp. London, James Madden, 1856.

Involved in many of the important events in the art world during his lifetime,
Nattes was one of a group of prominent artists who in 1801 were invited to participate
in the first experiment in England using the new process of lithography. He went on
with nine fellow artists to found the Society of Painters in Water Colours in 1804, the
first exhibition for which proved a huge success, with more than 12,000 people paying
a shilling for admission. Some three years later however he was expelled from the Old
Watercolour Society for exhibiting other people’s work as his own, however this doesn’t
seem to have greatly affected his career.
The plates are titled thus:
Entrance to Versailles; Orangerie, Versailles; Staircase leading to the Chapel; Chateau
du Grand Trianon; Fontaine des Lions; La Tour de Marlbrough; Salle à Manger; Le
Bourdoir; Pavillion de Lucienne; Great Walk, St. Cloud; Water Engine, St. Cloud;
Bridge of Neulli, Paris; Do. Bagatelle, Environs de Paris; Fire Engine, Paris; Square
and Bridge of la Concorde; The Louvre &c. Paris; Church of St. Germain, Paris; Mint;
St. Michael‘s Bridge; Le Lavoir de l’Hotel Dieu; Pont l’Hotel Dieu; Pont l’Hotel Dieu,
dit St. charles; Pont notre Dame; L’Hotel Dieu with the Church of Notre Dame; L’Ile
de St. Louis; Pont de Gévré; Pont Marie; Julian’s Bath; Aqueduct at Arcueil; College
Navarre; Halle aux Blés; Interior of the Chatelet; Temple; Foss of the Bastile; Mill
of Charenton; Castle of Vincennes; St. Denis; Interior of St. Denis; Burial Place of
ditto; Rousseau’s Cottage. Abbey (Travel), 103; cf. Tooley, 342 (with the French text).

EUROPE, RUSSIA, TURKEY

By the end of 1854 it was clear that another British Army Hospital was required to
cope with the increasing number of men injured in the ongoing Crimean War. In
early January, an underused army barracks in Smyrna (modern-day Izmir) was chosen as the new site, specifically as a station for convalescents. It was hoped that the
Smyrna hospital would lessen the pressure on the hospital at Scutari, where Florence Nightingale was based. Patients were first admitted in February 1885, with
the medical staff arriving in early March.
The author, a volunteer nurse from Scotland,
started work in the hospital on the 20th, where there
were already “from eight hundred to a thousand sick
and wounded … and death was very busy amongst
them” (p. 33). She gives numerous descriptions
of the various injuries and ailments witnessed; of
frostbite, tuberculosis and typhus. Also described are
particulars of the patients’ lives, from diet to reading.
One beautiful passage tells of the small presents they
tinkered for the ladies and nurses, “such as slippers
and chess-boards made from pieces of their old coats;
carved puzzles and ornaments … little matchboxes,
made in the form of modern boots and shoes” (p.113).
With the construction of a new, larger hospital at Renkioi, the number of
patients sent to Smyrna lessened as the year went on, until it was finally closed in
December. There had also been ongoing debate over the suitability of the location,
with the sickly climate and distance from the front among the prevailing criticisms.
While some nurses went on to other hospitals, many, including Nicol, returned home.
In addition to the sensitive and thorough description of her role, Nicol provides
an interesting account of life in Smyrna. She describes the different ethnicities living
there (Greeks, Armenians and Turks) with a focus on Turkish culture.
Inscribed “To Mr Spottiswoode [the publisher?] with the kind regards of the authoress”. The only copy recorded at auction, which came up in 2000, is attributed not
to Nicol but to Henrietta le Mesurier, who was lady superintendent of the hospital.
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individual portraits, two family portraits, as well as group portraits of clergy, fishermen and travellers. There is a depiction of a local ceremony “mädchentag”, another
of female dancers, and water carriers. In addition, there are some spectacular landscapes of Bolkhuny, the steppe, the Volga at sunset as well as frozen over in winter.
The album rounds out with portraits of Russians, Ruthenien and Galitzian refugees,
a Tartar veterinarian, and even a Persian longshoreman.
Founded in 1742, Yenotayevsk is the oldest settlement in the Astrakhan province.
At around 1880, it was turned into a camp for political exiles and so was a natural
home for internees in the First World War. Bolkhuny is a village in Akhtubinsky
district, Astrakhan. It’s on the Akhtuba River, a tributary of the Volga.

Stunning Images of the Astrakhan Province
39 REICHARD (Walter Reinhold). Erinnerungen an die Kriegsgefangenschaft in der Kirgisen- und Kalmükensteppe 1914-1918.
48 original watercolours (including title-page) each with author’s monogram,
captioned in German and dated. Oblong 8vo. A little shaken in the original grey
cloth album but otherwise fine, inscription “Walter Reichard Berlin Hufelandstrasse
No. 39” to rear pastedown. 48ll. Astrakhan 1914-1918. [With:] Two large handcoloured drawings by Reichard measuring 200 by 250mm. 1917 & 1918.
£12,500
A wonderful watercolour album by a German internee, one of the most accomplished
we have handled. These 48 beautifully realised images provide a deep insight into life
in Astrakhan province on the north shore of the Caspian Sea. They were painted primarily between 1914-16, a particularly interesting time in the Russian Empire with
Revolution and subsequent withdrawal from the First World War just a year away.
Encompassing the Kalmyk steppe, the Volga and Akhtuba Rivers, Reichard’s
vivid, intimate pictures combine a strong use of colour with a delicate touch. The album
opens with a classic image of a Kirghiz rider on horseback at dusk, which also serves
as a title leaf. There are images of Yenotayevsk and Bolkhuny, which are followed by
a suite of fifteen images depicting life among the Kalmyks and then another fifteen
of the Kirghiz. These images are of enormous ethnographic interest including ten

An extremely charming, idiosyncratic tour through Paris. Sams gives us a panoramic
view of the city, from the charnel house to the Champs-Elysees, each chapter beautifully illustrated.
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40 SAMS (William). A Tour Through Paris, illustrated with Twenty-One
Coloured Plates, accompanied with descriptive letter-press.
Later edition. 21 hand-coloured engraved plates. Folio. Contemporary purple
half morocco, marbled boards, gilt, a.e.g., shelf worn, extremities slightly rubbed,
plates watermarked 1827-1828, some pale dampstaining and spotting to text
£1,800
not affecting plates. Unpaginated. London, William Sams, c. 1828.

The Greatest British Naval Victory
41 TRAFALGAR HURT CERTIFICATE. HMS COLOSSUS: A Chatham
chest award to Peter Marshall, Ordinary Seaman for £6 per annum.
On vellum measuring 330 by 230mm. [London,] 1805.

£3,000

A hurt certificate from the Battle of Trafalgar: the most famous and decisive naval
victory in British history. The battle was fought off the coast of Spain on 21 October
1805 when twenty-seven British ships of the line defeated a combined force of thirtythree French and Spanish ships without losing a single vessel. It firmly established
the naval superiority of Britain over her Continental rivals, though culminated in
the loss of Admiral Lord Nelson, whose status as a national hero was forever sealed.
Peter Marshall, ordinary seaman, was 30 years old and came from Stirling, New
Brunswick. He served on board HMS Colossus under Captain James Nicoll Morris.
The Colossus was in Collingwood’s lee column and had by no means a straightforward
battle. She sustained much enemy fire before becoming entangled with the French 74-gun
ship, Argonaute. After breaking free, the Colussus engaged and forced the capture of
both the French ship Swiftsure (a British ship that had been captured by the French in
1801) and the Spanish Bahama. Marshall was hit by a grape shot in his left leg which
created a compound fracture which contracted the knee and made him lame. His captain,
Morris, was also wounded in the leg.
Founded by Queen Elizabeth I
in 1590, the Chatham Chest provided
support to sailors who had been hurt
fighting the Spanish Armada. It was, in
effect, the first occupational insurance
scheme. The sum listed on the hurt certificates was an immediate payment
that typically represented the amount
the sailor would then receive as an annual pension. The lump sum was referred to as “smart money” and thus
these were called “smart tickets.” They
were signed by the ship’s captain, surgeon and standing officers.
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42 ZALESKI (Bronislas). La Vie des Steppes Kirghizes: Descriptions, Recits
& Contes.
First edition. 21 etched plates and supplementary title page etched by Beilet
and Forestier after drawings by Zaleski. All plates with protective tissue, some
with very faint marginal browning or foxing. Oblong small folio. Contemporary
quarter red morocco with red cloth-covered boards, gilt lettering to front board;
minor wear to extremities, boards worn and slightly faded, a few dark stains to
front board. A very good copy internally. [ii], 67pp. Paris, J.-B. Vasseur, 1865.
£3,500
Zaleski (1819-1880) was a Polish painter who lived in Orenburg, from where he spent
just under a decade travelling through part of the vast Kazakh Steppe. His drawings,
beautifully reproduced here as etchings, show scenes in Kyrgyzstan and what are now
areas of Kazakhstan and Uzbekistan. Each plate is preceded by a lively descriptive
passage on the landscape, architecture or people depicted in the image.
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44 BARROW (Sir John). Travels in China, Containing Descriptions,
Observations, and Comparisons, Made and Collected in the Course of a Short
Residence at the Imperial Palace of Yuen-Min-Yuen, and on a Subsequent
Journey through the Country from Pekin to Canton.

43 BARROW (John). Some Account of the Public Life, and a Selection
from the Unpublished Writings, of the Earl of Macartney. The latter consisting
of extracts from an account of the Russian Empire; a sketch of the political
history of Ireland; and a journal of an embassy from the King of Great Britain
to the Emperor of China; With an appendix to each volume.

First edition. Coloured stipple and aquatint frontispiece, 4 hand coloured aquatint plates, and 3 engraved plates (2 double-page). 4to. Contemporary half-calf,
rebacked, occasional foxing, overall a good copy. [xii], 632pp. London, Strahan,
£1,800
1804.

The present work was published three years after the Travels in China. Volume one
covers the entire career of the distinguished diplomat with extracts of important
correspondence as well as a fascinating account of a duel between Macartney and a
Mr. Sadlier (interestingly, the cause of the offence is not stated). The second volume
contains Macartney’s journal of the Embassy to China together with an appendix
giving personal observations about China and the Chinese. Lust 501; Cordier, 2391.

Barrow (1764-1848) travelled in Lord Macartney’s Embassy to China as the Comptroller of the Household, having been recommended to the ambassador by Sir George
Staunton. The plates by William Alexander include a
view of the Imperial Summer Palace at Yehol, some
architectural studies and musical instruments, as
well as a portrait-frontispiece of a certain Van-tagin (Wang Wenxiung). Of the latter Barrow gives
the following account: “The two officers that were
sent from court... paid a visit to every yacht, and
shewed the most earnest desire to please and to make
us comfortable. Their names were Van and Chou,
to which they annexed the title of Ta-gin, or great
man... We observed in their manners no indication
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First edition. 2 vols. Engraved portrait frontispiece to vol. 1. 4to. Contemporary
half calf, overall a very good copy. [xii], 608; [iv], 531pp. London, T. Cadell
£1,200
& W. Davies, 1807.

of that stiff and ceremonious conduct, which custom obliges them to put on in public.
On the contrary, they sat down to tablewith us, endeavouring to learn the use of knife
and fork, and made themselves extremely agreeable; lamented that they were not
able to hold conversation with us in ourown language; and on going away, shook
hands with us like Englishmen.” (p. 69-70). Abbey, 531; Lust 365; Cordier, 2388-89;
Morrison I, 43.

The First Opium War
45 BAYNE (Alexander). Log of the ships “Earl of Balcarras” and “Helen”
during the First Opium War.
Manuscript in ink. 8vo. Original half-sheep over paper covered boards, occasional toning and slight foxing on the endpapers, with some wear and bumping to the covers and spine, very good. 128pp. At sea, 1840 - 1841. £5,750

Apparently Unrecorded:
The Governor’s Aide-De-Camp’s Copy
46

[CEYLON] [General Orders 1831-1836]

Drop titles. 6 volumes bound together. 4to. Contemporary sprinkled calf,
joints cracked but holding fine, red morocco labels to spine and upper board
“Captain W.T. Stannus / 97th Regiment / A.D.C.”, extremities rubbed, but
interior fine. [Government Printing Office, Colombo], 1831 - 1836. £5,500
Very rare. We cannot locate any other copies of these on OCLC or COPAC. Nor
are there any records of them appearing on Rare Book Hub or ABPC. It’s likely
that these orders were only printed in a handful of copies for those at the top of the
British Colonial Administration in Ceylon.
Commencing with a detailed index of both subjects and names, these orders
provide a fascinating insight into life in colonial Ceylon. Each one includes not only
orders but also circulars that essentially narrate the day to day business of life. There
is an abiding sense of misery throughout the volume as nearly every order contains
a court martial (for murder, bankruptcy, poor conduct), other court rulings and
sentences (“two years solitary confinement in the Public Jail of Colombo”) as well
as promotions (doubtless in part to offset the former). We read lengthy remarks
on uniforms and how they best be worn, and several on staff pay usually advising
irregularities or that they would be paid at the beginning of every alternate month.
New Leave of Absence forms announced on 29 July 1831 on which soldiers are
required to state “the grounds on which the indulgence is sought.” There is some
additional information regarding other colonies - Jamaica, New South Wales and
Van Diemen’s Land - as seems relevant to the operations in Ceylon. In short, the
minutiae of army life and the administration of a colonial army is presented in
unstinting detail.

An excellent journal documenting life at sea during the First Opium War, 1839-42.
Alexander Bayne initially served as the chief officer on the Earl of Balcarras, where
he sailed from London to Canton, via Bombay, Singapore, Hong Kong and Manila.
In July 1842, he was given command of the ship Helen and continued to operate
in the China Sea. His journal spans the voyage, departing London on September
25 1840, through to January 1843.
As the first Opium War was fought over trade (among other things), Bayne
provides a valuable first-hand account of tensions between the English and Chinese
and how they manifest at sea. Specifically, Baynes writes from Whampoa: “...moored
ship at the new anchorage close by the 1st bar large ships not being able to pass over
on account of the Chinese having sunk Junks with stones in them in order to block
the passage up so as to make themselves secure from the infuriated Barbarians as they
are graciously pleased to call us ... during our stay here we remain in constant dread
of the Chinese fearing that they might break their good faith with us but no such
thing ... however they had plenty of troops stationed round us to see that we did
the same...”
There are other notable events recorded here, the most dramatic of which being a
typhoon in Hong Kong: “... one of the severest typhoons ever felt in China, the whole
fleet of ships driving about in all directions, some without masts which had been cut
away & others flying to the shore as if they were tired of the tempest & there lodging
... on the rocks ... next morning the sight was horrible dead bodies floating about in
all directions & several noble ships on shore ... had the typhoon lasted 20 minutes
more we would have all been on shore...”
Bayne also records meeting other ships, general maintenance and events on
board, and the manuscript ends with nine pages of tables listing dates, latitude and
longitude co-ordinates etc.

Etching and engraving with the publisher’s original colour, measuring 328 by
404mm. Trimmed to within millimetres of the plate-mark. Verso bears a few
small pieces of another sheet to which the print was once mounted. Slightly
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Captain William Trevor Stannus (1798-1844) served with the 97th Regiment, which
was raised in 1824 and made up largely of Irish soldiers as was Stannus himself. The
regiment was based in Ceylon from 1825-1836. On page 96 of this volume we read of
Stannus’s appointment to Aide-De-Camp which was effective as of 23 October 1831.

Satire on the Macartney Embassy
47 GILLRAY (James). The Reception of the Diplomatique & his Suite, at
the Court of Pekin.

browned, one small closed tear, very good otherwise with excellent colour.
London, H. Humphrey, 1792.
£2,600

The Macclesfield Copy
48 GRUEBER (Johann). D’ORVILLE (Albert). Voyage fait a la Chine en
1665.

A wonderfully detailed and inventive lampooning of the first British diplomatic
mission to China, depicting the reception of Macartney and his delegation by the
Qianlong Emperor on the 14th of September 1793.
Published exactly a year before the actual event, and a few weeks before the
delegation left Portsmouth, Gillray’s print contrasts the melodramatic, gift-laden
entrance of the British diplomats with a decidedly unimpressed Chinese audience.
In doing so, it cannily foretells the lack of cultural understanding which hamstrung
Macartney’s efforts. It even predicts his refusal to kowtow at the ceremony — he
chose to kneel instead — a decision that was falsely believed to have been the primary cause for the Emperor’s rebuttal of the British requests.
Gillray wastes no opportunity in adding cutting contemporary references to his
picture; making great use of the myriad gifts presented by the Embassy to symbolically doom the endeavour. A particularly interesting barb lies in the folio of prints
from Boydell’s Shakespeare Gallery, a grand publishing enterprise which ended in
expensive failure (Gillray, annoyed at not being invited to contribute to Boydell’s
folio, took an earlier stab at the project in a 1789 print, Shakespeare Sacrificed).

The two Jesuits Johann Grüber (1623-1680) and Albert Comte d’Orville (16211662) were sent to Rome to defend Adam Schall in the rites controversy. Due to
the increasing dangers of the sea-route, they decided on the overland-route via
Tibet and Agra. They spent two months in Lhasa but unfortunately d’Orville died
due to exhaustion in Agra and his companion continued to Rome accompanied by
another Jesuit, Heinrich Roth. On his arrival Grüber was questioned, and some of
his answers appear in China Monumentis by Kircher, published in 1667. The present
two texts were printed as part of Thévenot’s “Relations de divers voyages curieux”
which was issued in parts in Paris from 1663 onwards.
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One folding plate of Chinese characters, engraved portrait of Schall von Bell
in lover margin of p. 23. Text in Italian, Latin, and French. Folio. 19th century
half-calf by Hatton of Manchester. Title dust-stained. Engraved exlibris of
the Macclesfield library to front pastedown. [ii], 23; 23pp. Paris, Clousier &
£5,500
Cramoisy, 1673.

The Most Important Early Work on Japan
49 KAEMPFER (Engelbert). The History of Japan: Giving an Account of
the ancient and present State and Government of that Empire; of its Temples,
Palaces, Castles, and other Buildings; of Its Metals, Minerals, Trees, Plants,
Animals, Birds and Fishes; Of The Chronology and Succession of the Emperors,
Ecclesiastical and Secular; Of The Original Descent, Religions, Customs and
Manufactures of the Natives, and of their Trade and Commerce with the Dutch
and the Chinese. Together with a Description of the Kingdom of Siam... With
the Life of the Author and an Introduction.
First English edition. 2 vols. Engraved half-title to vol. 1, 45 engraved maps &
plates, many folding. Folio. Original boards, rebacked in calf. An unsophisticated copy in very good condition, plate 1 supplied from another copy. [xii], lii,
391, [iv](explanation of plates), [vi](index to both volumes)pp.; [iv], pp.393612, 75, [iv](explanation of plates)pp. London, Thomas Woodward, 1727.
£8,500
Until the nineteenth century Kaempfer’s History of Japan was regarded as the single
most important source about Japan. Engelbert Kaempfer (1651-1716), a German doctor with an urge to travel, joined the Swedish embassy to Persia under Louis Fabricius in 1683. Rather than return home to Europe he travelled throughout Persia and
India (1684-89) and eventually made his way to Java where he signed up with the
Dutch East India Company (VOC) who sent him to Nagasaki in 1690. Working as
a surgeon he lived on Deshima island for close to four years and spent much of his
spare time studying the language, history, medicine and botany of Japan. With the
help of his interpreter Imamura Gen’eimon Eisei (1671-1736) he formed an important collection of books, maps, and artefacts which he managed to take back with
him to Europe (the collection is now in the British Library). Twice he was allowed
to make the journey to Edo on the annual mission (Edo sanpu) to visit the Shogun.
He secretly took a compass which gave him the opportunity to collect the most
accurate geographical information to date of the region along the Tokaido and parts
of Kyushu.
Amongst the beautifully engraved plates are nine section maps of the journey
to Edo and it is the combination of these maps with the descriptive text that is of
a precision and detail hitherto unknown. The History of Japan was first published
by C. Scheuchzer (1702-29), librarian to Sir Sloane (1660-1753) who had acquired
Kaempfer’s manuscripts as well as his collection after his death. It contains a wealth
of information on Japanese customs, culture, medicine (acupuncture), and botany.
The present first edition with the date of 1727 on the title is particularly rare. It
does not include the ‘Second Appendix’ which was only issued in the following year.
Cordier, 414-415; Streit VI, 1429; Laures, 594; Landwehr 530.
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Excellent Photographs by a Lady Traveller
50

LIBERTY (Emma Lasenby). Japan - A Pictorial Record.

First edition. No. 143 of a limited edition of 200 copies. 50 collotype plates with
text on facing tissue guards (one plate with purple crayon stain). Oblong folio.
Original cloth, minor restoration, overall a very good copy. Presentation inscription on title. [ii credits&index]pp. London, Adam Charles Black, n.d. [but ca.
£1,250
1890s].
Mr. and Mrs. Lasenby Liberty were the owners of the famous Liberty store on Regent
Street. They visited Japan together with Charles Holme, the founder of the Arts and
Crafts magazine The Studio. During the trip, Emma Liberty took over 1000 photographs from which she selected fifty for the present publication. The collotype plates
(separately printed by Carl Hentschel) show scenes in Kyoto, Nara, Nikko, Hakone,
Tokyo and Kamakura, and while this may give the impression of an average touristalbum the excellent quality of the images as well as their personal focus in combination with descriptive text makes for an extraordinary document by a lady traveller. There are a number of unusual images of daily life including coolies, itinerant
acrobats, servants, fisherman and tea-pickers. Upon their return, they founded the
London branch of the Japan Society and became key figures in the study and dissemination of Japanese Arts & Crafts.

51 [MEAD (Rev. Charles).] The First Part of the 28th: Homily of the
Church of England, translated into Tamil.
12mo. Contemporary full calf, very slightly trimmed along top edge with no
loss of text, occasional annotations in ink. [23]pp. Nagercoil Mission Press:
Printed for the Calcutta Prayer Book Society. c.1825. [Bound with] Eight other
£1,750
publications. 1825.

51

An important collection of material from the Nagercoil Mission Press, the first mission press to be established in the region.

backs repaired at head and foot, and rather browned. 56, 459; viii, 508, 12ads
£4,250
[dated Dec 1840]pp. London, John Murray, 1841.

As a missionary with the London Missionary Society, Mead arrived in Nagercoil 1817.
He founded a seminary there a year later and was instrumental in the promotion of
education in Travancore and throughout southern India. The founding of the Nagercoil Mission Press in 1820 represents one of his foremost achievements. The value of
this as an adjunct to missionary work was soon recognised and within a few years
others, such as the Kottayam Press, were established.
This volume includes eight other publications from the same press. They are
all numbered and this selection includes numbers one, two and four. They translate
variously the Lord’s Prayer, the ten commandments, the rules of the church and
selections from the bible into Tamil.

A posthumously published account of the six years Moorcroft spent in Kashmir,
Afghanistan and Uzbekistan. With George Trebeck he was granted leave to explore
the regions on the understanding that any intelligence gathered on Russian advances
would be reported back to Charles Metcalfe, then working in the political department of the east India Company.
They departed in October 1819 for Lahore then Ladakh via the Rhotang Pass.
At Ladakh, Moorcroft negotiated with the rajah to allow for “the passage of British
merchants through Ladakh to China and Central Asia” (Howgego), this resulted in
the suspension of his salary and the dismissal of his Central Asian mission by the East
India Company who preferred to maintain their alliance with Lahore. As a result,
Moorcroft and Trebeck remained at Ladakh for the next two years, before heading
to Srinagar and Peshwar in 1823, then Kohat, Waziristan and Kabul via the Khyber
Pass the year following. Their travels came to an end in August 1825 at Balkh where
Moorcroft died of a fever, but not before having established a network of spies who
would report on Russian activities. Howgego II, M54.

53 OGILBY (John), translator. MONTANUS (Arnoldus). Atlas Japannensis:
being Remarkable Addresses by way of Embassy from the East-India Company
of the United Provinces, to the Emperor of Japan.
First English edition, large-paper copy. Engraved frontispiece title, 24 engraved
plates (lacking the map, a few marginal tears to folds), and numerous engraved
illustrations in the text. Folio (410 by 260mm). Contemporary calf (minor
wear to extremities), overall a very good copy. [iv], 488pp. London, Printed
£6,500
by T. Johnson for the author, 1670.

First edition. 2 vols. Lithograph frontispiece to each volume and with the rare
map, repaired & reinforced in one corner. 8vo. Good original green cloth, the

Montanus describes two VOC embassies under Andreas Frisius to Japan (not of
course to the Emperor but to the Shogun) in 1649 and 1661 - at the height of Dutch
power in the Far East. The work is regarded as a one of the most beautifully illustrated books of the seventeenth century, with the plates showing large folding views
of Kyoto, Tokyo, Kagoshima and Osaka, as well as numerous engravings illustrating
the customs, scenery, types, and architecture of Japan. It includes a detailed account
of the reception of the embassy, the court rituals, the questioning and the entertainment, ending: “Thus we have given you a large account of the present estate, prodigious wealth and wonderful magnificence of the Empire of Japan, taken out of the
journals of several embassies from the Council of the Netherland East-India Company, settled in Batavia; being the latest and fullest observations that ever were taken
concerning that Isle, reaching within three years of this our present publication...” (p.
488). Cordier (Japonica), 384-385; Landwehr (VOC), 524; Laures 498.
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An Important Account of the Himalayas
52 MOORCROFT (William) & TREBECK (George). Travels in the
Himalayan provinces of Hindustan and the Panjab, in Ladakh and Kashmir,
in Peshawar, Kabul, Kunduz, and Bokhara.

54 OGILBY (John), translator. DAPPER (Olfert) author. NIEUHOF (Johan),
author & illustrator. An Embassy from the East India Company of the United
Provinces, to the Grand Tartar Cham Emperor of China... Delivered by their
Excellencies Peter de Goyer and Jacob de Keyzer, at his Imperial City of Peking.
Wherein the cities, towns, villages, ports, rivers, &c. in their passages from Canton
to Peking, are ingeniously described... Also an Epistle of Father John Adams their
Antagonist, concerning the whole negotiation. With an Appendix of several remarks
taken out of Father Athanasius Kircher...
First English edition. Engraved portrait of Ogilby, engraved title, separate printed
dedication leaf to the Lord Mayor of London, one double-page engraved map of
China, 19 engraved plates (incl. folding plan of Canton), and 121 illustration in
the text. Title, [iv], 327; 18; 106pp. London, J. Macock, 1669.
& Atlas Chinensis: Being a second part of a relation of remarkable passages in
two embassies from the East India Company of the United Provinces to the ViceRoy Singlamong and General Taising Lipovi, and to Konchi, Emperor of China
and East Tartary with a relation of the Netherlanders assisting the Tartar against
Coxinga, and the Chinese fleet, who till then were masters of the sea. And a more
exact geographical description than formerly, both of the whole empire of China
in general, and in particular of every of the fifteen provinces.
First English edition. Engraved title, 2 double-page engraved maps (not called for
in the list of plates and often missing), 38 engraved plates (mostly double-page)
and 57 illustration in the text. [iv], 723pp.
Large folios. Uniformly rebound in contemporary-style calf, some occasional light
waterstaining, but overall a very good, clean set. London, Tho. Johnson, 1671.
£22,500
In 1655, the Dutch East India Company (VOC), who had already established a trading
post on Formosa, sent an embassy to Peking in the hope of gaining trading privileges
in Canton. Led by Peter de Goyer and Jacob de Keyzer, two merchants from Batavia,
they took rich gifts and performed the controversial kow-tow before the Emperor. The
term ‘embassy’ is slightly misleading in that the ‘ambassadors’ were not officially accredited by the Dutch state. In effect, it was more like a trade delegation sent by a private
company.
Jan Nieuhof (1618-1672) was appointed steward to the delegation and he supplied the copious notes and illustrations upon which the original Dutch account
(1665) was based.
It should be noted that Nieuhof was not trained as a draughtsman and that the
drawings upon which the engravings in the current publication are based were only
completed after his return to Holland. Nevertheless, his account gives some of the
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most authentic images of China to date and profoundly influenced the perception of
China in the West. It shaped and defined the Chinoiserie craze of the late 17th and 18th
century.
Ogilby’s translation was very popular in Britain and it inspired the East India
Company in their own efforts to send an embassy to China. Lust 535; Cordier 2347;
Landwehr VOC 543.
Ogilby erroneously ascribed the authorship of the so-called second and third embassies to Montanus (who in fact wrote the account of the VOC mission to Japan) but it
was in fact compiled by Olfert Dapper. His accounts were based on journeys undertaken by Admiral Balthasar Bort along the Fujian coast in 1663 and 1664, as well
as another mission to China under Pieter van Hoorn in 1666-68.
It includes an important account of the attempt by the Ming loyalist/pirate (depending on your point of view) Koxinga to establish a base in Formosa in 1661 and
the subsequent alliance between the Dutch and the Qing to counter his efforts.
All of the engravings were copied by the artist Wenceslau Hollar (1607-1677)
from the Dutch edition. The second engraved map which is often missing shows the
area around Amoy (Xiamen). It is entitled: “On these Islands which have now become
a Kingdom used the famous pyrates Yquon & Kocksinga to resort”. Lust 525; Cordier
2349; Landwehr VOC 545 (only calls for one engraved map).

A Rare Survival
55 [ORANGUTAN JESSI] Orang-Utang Pithecus, genannt Mstr. Jessi von
der Insel Borneo. der einziger lebende in Europa und grösste der je hier gesehen
wurde, ist hier angekommen und dem geehrten Publikum zur Schau ausgestellt...
Zu sehen von Morgens 10 bis Abends 10 Uhr, an der Promenade in Pragers
Kaffeegarten, parterre. Preise: Erster Platz 5 Ngr. Zweiter Platz 2 1/2 Ngr.
Kinder zahlen 2 1/2 Ngr.

The exhibition of and interest in exotic animals in the modern world goes back to the
time of Dürer, who famously drew a rhinoceros (see Tim H. Clarke The Rhinoceros
from Durer to Stubbs 1515-1799 (1986)), and indeed to the ancient world when exotic
beasts were hunted, displayed in the Circus, and frequently reproduced in mosaics (see
M. Mackinnon “Supplying exotic animals for the Roman amphitheatre games etc.”
Mouseion Series III, vol. 6 (2006)). In the 18th and 19th centuries such exhibitions,
organised on a European scale attracted huge crowds and made fortunes for their owners and exhibitors who shewed many different types of animal. Stieglitz, for example,
at around the same time shewed a fine Arabian horse. They still continue today but
under very different auspices and in zoos. In Germany particularly there was a tradition

of such single sheet publications, not necessarily for publicity purposes (see Ingrid Faust.
Zoologische Einblattdrucke & Flugschriften vor 1800. Stuttgart: Hiersemann, 1998).
The orangutan is first mentioned in English in a work of 1653 and Lord
Monboddo [1714-99] in the eighteenth century believed that the orangutan was in fact
a species of human, but lacking language. This splendid animal is depicted against a
background of a battle between armed natives and equally armed animals, was taken
on a European tour by an impresario from Antwerp (where a Stieglitz gallery still
exists) and was here shown in Leipzig in the Prager Kaffeegarten. The animal named
“Master Jessi from the Island of Borneo the only orangutan living in Europe and
the largest hitherto seen, is arrived here and put on exhibition for the distinguished
public....” The price for tickets in the front and second row is given, and children
were admitted at half-price.
There is a copy of the poster in the Leipzig local history museum (Stadtgeschichtliches Museum).
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Single sheet measuring 640 by 460mm. mounted, framed and glazed. Leipzig,
£4,200
Oskar Leiner, [1857].

the United Service Club”) and Vol 3. (“With the Author’s Compliments”). Volume
2 has the R.U.S.I. label noted in ms. “Presented by Colonel Phillimore.”
This famous work of scholarship is an invaluable source for the cartographic
history of India. In particular, it has biographies of all the principal surveyors, chapters on instrumentation etc.

Gorgeous Watercolours of India
58

RIDGE (George). Album of Indian watercolours and lithographs.

48 watercolours, 2 pen & ink drawings (measuring 130 by 210mm laid down on
leaves measuring 210 by 290mm) and 18 lithographs (measuring variously 200 by
275mm, 135 by 205mm or 120 by 110mm). Nearly all captioned, dated and signed in ink. Oblong 4to album. Half red morocco over red buckram, spine elabo£8,500
rately gilt. Bombay and elsewhere, March 1829-30.

A Lovely Copy
56

PEMBERTON (Capt. R. Boileau). Report on Bootan...

First edition. 2 maps coloured in outline (one folding) & one double-page folding section map, with a folding table included within the pagination. 8vo.
Attractive contemporary polished calf, gilt, rebacked with old black morocco
labels laid down. 212pp. Calcutta, Huttmann, Bengal Military Orphan Press,
1839.
£5,200
Particularly scarce and important work on the Kingdom of Bhutan, which is situated
high in the Eastern Himalayas, between China and India. The detailed report is
divided into several sections and sub sections dealing with the geography, the infrastructure, the government and people, agriculture, and political relations.

Survey of India

Presentation copies, Phillimore has inscribed volumes 1 (“To my fellow members of

A substantial collection of expertly executed watercolours. The bulk of these are dated
March 1829, and were probably completed while Ridge was on holiday. They are
mostly sea and river-scapes along the west coast of India, nearly always with a boat in
the foreground. Commencing with Point de Galle in Ceylon, the images include
scenes of Malabar Coast, Kochi, the Hoogly River at Kolkata, Bombay (from Malabar Point, the harbour entrance), Trombay, Salsette Island, Elephanta Island, Porbandar, Vasai, and Tannah, before turning inland to Bhor Ghat and Kankroli. These
are followed by the lithographs which were likely printed at Charles D’Oyly’s Behar
Amateur Lithographic Press, which he established in 1825 and whose most productive years were from 1828 to 1831.
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57 PHILLIMORE (Col. R.H.) & EVEREST (George). Historical Records
of the Survey of India.
First edition. 4vols. Extensively illustrated, each volume has cartographic end
papers and numbered illustrations i.e. Vol. 1-4, 21, 24, 24, 23. Many of these
are folding maps. Original green cloth, a very good set, vol. 2 a little shaken
but nevertheless sound. xx, 400, [16 index]; xxviii, 478; xii, 535; xviii, 493pp.
Dehra Dun, Office of the Northern Circle, 1945-58.
£2,750

George Ridge (1804-1831) was born in Lambeth and entered the army as a cadet
in 1821. The following year he arrived in India. He was made lieutenant in 1825 and
transferred as Adjutant to the 4th Local Horse. He was made second-in-command in
1828, and was transferred again to the 9th Light Cavalry. Finally, he was promoted
to captain in 1830 and died shortly thereafter in Neemuch. He was quite prolific in
this time and numerous examples of his work are at the British Library as well as the
National Army Museum.
Patricia Katterhorn, British Drawings in the India Office Library, volume 3, London, 1995. p.276.

The artist was attached to the Bengal Civil Service, and by 1855 he had risen to
become Commissioner of Patna. The first three plates (The Young Civilian’s Toilet,
The Young Ladies Toilet & The Breakfast) evidently show the Tayler’s establishment
in all its exotic luxury. The second trio of plates include the domestic manners &
religion of the native population. Abbey, 465.

Spiritual Rudder for Merchants in the Indies
60 UDEMANS (Rev. Godefridum). ‘T Geestelyck Roer Van’t Coopmans
Schip...
Third edition. Engraved half-title. Stout small 4to. Contemporary sprinkled
calf, upper headcap worn, otherwise a very good copy. [xxiv], 625, [50]pp.
£3,750
Dorderecht, Francois Boels, 1655.
“A work intended for merchants trading to the Indies, contains among other matters the first history of the East and West India Companies... It contains details to be
found nowhere else... Of the first edition we have seen but two or three, of the third
but one or two” (Asher).
Udemans brought a Calvinist viewpoint to Dutch expansion, and had much
to say of righteous profit, fair interest rates and Christian values where they should
apply to the proper treatment of natives. He was fearful that the wealth to be had
through the development of Dutch colonies and trade would corrupt all those so
engaged.
For an extensive account of this work see Benjamin Schmidt “Innocence Abroad: The
Dutch Imagination and the New World, 1570-1670” pp244-246; Asher (Nr. 24); cf European Americana 641/144.

Charming Lithographs of Colonial India
59 TAYLER (William). Sketches illustrating the manners and Customs of
the Indians and Anglo Indians.
6 hand coloured lithograph plates. Lithographed title, dedication and 6 leaves
of explanatory text. Folio. Original calf-backed cloth, lettered in gilt. London,
£4,500
T. McClean, 1842.
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AUSTRALIA & THE PACIFIC

during the War of Independence. It was found that prestige of these plates often made
the recipients more amenable to colonial expansion. In Australia, they were issued by
colonial authorities and pastoralists as a way of recognising local tribal leaders and
as such are a fascinating example of cross-cultural exchange. The earliest example
was presented to King Bungaree by Governor Lachlan Macquarie in 1815 and the
practise continued across the country for over a century.
King Jury’s heart-shaped plate is particularly unusual as most of the king plates
were crescent shape. The portrait in the centre of the plate is equally rare. The regardant emu and kangaroo were commonly used symbols on these breast plates. Indeed,
they appear on 19 of the 33 king plates in the National Museum of Australia’s collection. The use of these two animals as symbols of Australia stretches back to 1806
when the Bowman flag was flown at Richmond, New South Wales. They would, of
course, later be adopted on the national coat of arms. Although, these breastplates
were often made locally, there are examples from Queensland that were made as far
away as Sydney (for Billy Hippie, King of Minnon), and even London (for Peter, King
of Tchanning). This last also bears images of the kangaroo and the emu.
Havilah was a cattle station just north of Mackay, Queensland. It was close to
Collinsville, where coal was mined as early as 1866. See Cleary, Tania; Poignant
Regalia. (1993) No 64 illustrated; Troy’ Jakelin; King Plates: A History of Aboriginal
Gorgets. (1993).

The King of Botany Bay
62 [ANON.] Le Comte d’Artois, roi de Botani-Bay, a tous les Fuyards,
Traitres, Proscrits de la France.
First edition. 8vo. A fine copy removed from a volume, small hole to A4 affect£4,500
ing one word. 19, [1]pp. [Paris, c. 1790.]

King plates, or breast plates, were originally adapted from the ornamental gorgets
worn by officers in the British army in the eighteenth century. The king plates can be
seen as a development of the long tradition of gift giving to inhabitants of the New
World, similar plates and medals were used extensively in North America especially

A very rare early “satire on French politics and English colonization” (Ferguson). Likening those who fled Revolutionary France to the English convicts transported to Australia,
the author petitions them to join the future king of France in the newly established penal
colony at Botany Bay: “le vaste continent des Terres Australes leur offre un pays nouveau, asyle fait pour eux.” The Comte continues, explaining that in the Antipodes the
laws are very different and virtue and vice are often upended, as such, “C’est la Nation
que vous etes dignes d’etentre, c’est la Nation que je suis fait pour commander.”
This pamphlet appeared in the very first years of the English colonization of Australia, at a time when France had its own interests in the region, and its own problems at home. La Perouse, commanding the l’Astrolabe and La Boussole, arrived at
Botany Bay on 24 January, 1788, just as Arthur Phillip was moving the English settlement to Port Jackson. They spent six weeks in Australia before moving on.
A second edition was published in 1799. Ferguson, 78a.
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A Rare Example in Excellent Condition
61

[ABORIGINAL KING PLATE] King Jury, Havilah, Bowen River.

Heart shaped engraved pictorial brass plate showing a portrait of King
Jury framed by an emu & kangaroo & a xanthorrhoea. Measuring approximately 180 by 245mm. Four small holes punched at the top left and right hand
£10,000
sides to allow for necklace. Queensland, c. 1890.
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APTAH. Birds of Australia by Aptah.

Four watercolours. Square 12mo. A beautiful copy in limp tooled calf, with cord
tie. Spotting to calf on verso. [12pp.] N.p. [Australia], n.d. [c. 1917]. £500
A sweet collection of watercolours of indigenous Australian birds. The first three are
captioned ‘Galah’, ‘Wrens’ and ‘Kookaburras’, the final is uncaptioned but depicts
an Australian magpie.
With a gift inscription ‘From Froggy. 5-3-17’.

Pictorial Lettersheet of Adelaide
64 GILL (Samuel Thomas) & BROUARD (James). ALS on letter sheet
showing Rundle Street Adelaide, South Australia.
Manuscript in ink on a letter-sheet with an engraved view of Rundle Street
by S.T. Gill. 4to. Bifolium. Old folds, a closed tear to final leaf repaired, but
£2,500
very good. Adelaide, 27 July, 1856.
The sealer and fisherman, James Brouard writes in French (with sprinklings of English)
to a friend (“cher ami”) giving news of the discovery of gold, a description of Adelaide (it
became a self-governing colony in the year
of writing), and even comments on the
local Aborigines “les native d’Australie
il sont noir comme notre cheminee. le
Gouvernement leur donne un Blanquette
a chacun chaque annee leur demeuse est
en dehors dans les bois.”
A Guernsey native, Brouard arrived
in the colony just two years prior to the
writing of this letter. He was best known
as a sealer. An obituary for his death
was printed in the Advertiser on 13
June 1895, calling him one of our “best
known identities ... [He] came to this
colony in the ship Pestonjee Bomanjee
41 years ago, and during his career of
seamanship he was one of the crew who
raced Sir Thomas Elder’s yacht Edith.”
Gill’s image first appeared in his
Views in Adelaide series published by Penman & Galbraith in 1851. This was number three of a series of eight. Looking east, it depicts the corner of Rundle and King
William Streets, and includes the Bee Hive Corner.
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World War One in the Pacific
65

[HAWAII] 4th Cavalry Photo Album.

215 photographs (including 20 loosely inserted), many captioned in the negative and signed either “EW” or “ETZ”, some captioned in ink, nearly all are real
photo postcards. Large 8vo. Suede covered album, hand-tooled image of a surfer
on the upper board and the text “Aloha from Hawaii”, very good. 96pp. [Hawaii,
£3,500
1914 - 1919.]
The 4th Cavalry Regiment was posted to Schofield Barracks in Hawaii in 1913 and remained there until 1919. Germany had colonial outposts in New Guinea and Samoa,
and so the 4th was tasked with protecting American interests in the Pacific during
the First World War.
The album gives a warm overview of what life was like for soldiers stationed
on Hawaii. Included are photos of them arriving at barracks by train, and then the
majority depict the regiment on parade, engaged in training or enjoying local life. In
barracks, we see army wagon trains, a picket line, and artillery in action. In the field,
there are shots of a mobile telephone and observations, signal corps stations, field
kitchens, and even a motorcycle barber shop. Off duty, there are high spirited images
of carnivals including images of white and African-American soldiers parading and
performing as clowns and trick-riders, “Militant Suffragists” on parade with signs
and banners, a peace pageant, an “Indian hold-up”, a “King Booze” parade cart
carrying whiskey barrels and manned by African-American soldiers waving jugs

65

and bottles, a portrait of Miss Becker “lady champion swimmer”, and even silent
film stuntman, Cliff Bowes, performing high dives. Lastly, there are some images of
Hawaiians themselves, as well as local topographyand architecture.
Several of the loose photo postcards are written to Annie or Melbourne and all signed
off Ed, though appear to be unsent.

settler in the bush smoking a pipe beside his dog and horse which is saddled. He is
flanked on either side by an Aboriginal family. The father and child stand beside the
horse, while the mother watches on from their rudimentary hut.

A Member of the Committee which investigated
the Workings of Harrison’s Masterpiece: H4
67 LUDLAM (Rev. William). Astronomical Observations made in St.
John’s College, Cambridge, in the Years 1767 and 1768: with an Account of
Several Astronomical Instruments.
First edition. 8 fine folding engraved plates. 4to. Particularly fine contemporary
speckled calf, spine richly gilt in compartments, with red morocco label, & fine
contemporary marbled endpapers, with Matthew Boulton’s library label to
front pastedown. [viii], 35, [1], 37-148pp. Cambridge, J. Archdeacon, 1769.
£1,750

Three very interesting, if naive, images in the same hand documenting life in colonial Australia.
The first, “Full Cry”, shows a kangaroo hunt. An adult kangaroo is being
chased by two dogs and a hunter on horseback. Though it contains many familiar
elements, it does not appear to copied from elsewhere. The second image, “Got me
Cocoa Nut”, shows a cow slaughtered on a farm. Its hide is stretched out on frame
and its head held by a farmer as a trophy. In the bottom right corner is an Aboriginal
family around a small fire with hunting gear behind them. The final one depicts a

From the library of the great industrialist Matthew Boulton; one of the most innovative entrepreneurs of the age.
The detailed folding plates with their astronomical and mechanical drawings
demonstrate Ludlam’s considerable skill in the practical areas of these sciences. As
such, he was an obvious choice for the committee of experts set up in 1765 by the
Board of Longitude to examine John Harrison’s fourth chronometer: H4. This was
Harrison’s masterpiece, the size of a large pocket watch, with a diameter of 5.2
inches and weighing only 3 pounds.
The first trial for H4 was made in 1761 when it lost a mere 5.1 seconds on a
voyage of 81 days to Jamaica. However, the Board of Longitude refused to award the
full prize to Harrison as they argued that he had not informed them that in making
the calculations he had applied a ‘rate’. This was the previously unknown practise of
using the known daily performance of a timekeeper before a voyage when making the
final calculations. In 1764 a second trial was made on a voyage to Barbados when
the watch lost 39.2 seconds on the forty-seven day outward journey - equivalent to
9.8 geographical miles. This was in theory one third of the maximum allowed for the
Board’s full prize of £20,000. However, the Board refused to accept the figures and
insisted that H4 be dismantled before a committee, and so in August 1765 Ludlam
and his fellow members met at Harrison’s house to see the timepiece. The report
which he subsequently published in the Gentleman’s Magazine later that year was
in Harrison’s favour.
Harrison only received the prize owing to him under the terms of the Longitude
Act of 1714 after appeals to the King (George III) and the Prime Minister (Lord
North) which resulted in a further Act of Parliament awarding him a final settlement. He died three years later.
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Life in the Outback
66 [KANGAROO HUNT] “Full Cry”, “Got me Cocoa Nut” and “Some
in the Bush”
Pencil illustrations each captioned in ms. measuring 185 by 230mm. c. 1850.		
£1,500

The following year Brown filed a suit against Burges and others, seeking payment for
his part in the expedition, but they case was eventually settled out of court. A second expedition, mounted in 1864 by Martin, Frederick Kennedy Panter and others,
took a party from Champion Bay to Brecknock Harbour and the Bedout Islands”
(Howgego).
Reprinted from the Perth Gazette, it is divided into five sections: “Journal of a
voyage of exploration to the Glenelg River and the North-west coast of Australia,
1863”; “Report for the information of ... the Governor of Western Australia and the
promoters of the North-Western Expedition of 1864, on the voyage and the resources
of the districts explored”; “Mr. Panter’s report” by Frederick Kennedy Panter; “Journal
of a voyage of exploration to Brecknock Harbor and Roebuck Bay on the North-West
Coast of Australia in March, April and May, 1864”; and “The Aborigines of the district
of Roebuck Bay.” This last section includes a vocabulary of the “sea-coast tribes” and
“natives of the interior.”
Ferguson calls this a “hastily arranged publication,” which no doubt is in part
reference to the two maps he calls for: chart map “Explorations about Glenelg River…”
and folding map “North-West Australia. Chart showing Explorations about Roebuck
Bay to 1864.” While his own copy included both maps, the others he locates have either
none or just one. They were clearly not included in all copies, and are not present here.
Ferguson, 11015 and 12302; Wantrup 188; Howgego, B77.

Author’s Presentation Copy
“A Classic Western Australian Rarity” (Wantrup)
68 MARTIN (James). Journals and Reports of Two Voyages to the Glenelg
River, and the North-West Coast of Australia. 1863-4.
First edition. Text in double-column. 8vo. Original printed stiff green wrappers, rebacked, unopened, ms. ink notations to upper wrapper, else fine. The
£7,500
Brooke-Hitching copy. 88pp. Perth, A. Shenton, 1864.

69 MITCHELL (Sir Thomas Livingstone). Journal of an Expedition into
the Interior of Tropical Australia.
First edition. Frontispiece, 10 tinted lithographs & 7 maps (4 folding). 8vo.
Original red cloth, blindstamped border, gilt vignette to spine, slightly rubbed
with a tiny repair to the upper headcap. xiv, 438, [2], 32 ads [dated October
£2,500
1848]pp. London, John Murray, 1848.

Very rare, only one other copy has appeared at auction since 1978.
A group of pastoralists lead by Kenneth Brown and Frederick Panter made
two expeditions to the Kimberly region of Western Australia and specifically the
Glenelg River. “Sailing from Champion Bay in June 1863 in the schooner Flying Foam,
Brown, Martin and Hammersley arrived in Doubtful Bay, from where they ascended
to the lower rapids of the Glenelg and explored a land route to Camden Harbour.
Returning to the mouth of the Glenelg they continued to Collier Bay, explored the
shores of Shoal Bay and found a river that flowed into the southeastern corner of
Secure Bay. During the voyage Martin named Maitland Bay after Brown’s brother.

With an autograph presentation inscription reading: “Dottr Mc William etc. etc. etc.
with the author’s best regards.” Probably James Ormiston Mc William the heroic
doctor on the 1840 Niger expedition.
Between 1831 and 1848, Mitchell made four major expeditions into the
Australian interior. Mitchell’s final, year-long expedition sought to solve once and for
all the question of the drainage of North-Eastern Australia. He set out in December
1845 with Edmund Kennedy as second in command and proceeded north into
tropical Queensland. He had hoped the Barcoo River (what he called the Victoria)
would lead all the way to the Gulf of Carpentaria and thereby provide an overland
route between Sydney and Port Essington on the Gulf of Carpentaria.
A very good copy with an excellent association. Ferguson, 4828; Wantrup, 129.
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images of construction at the docks, the villa Chateau Escande near Col de Mueo,
the cathedral at Noumea, as well as two shots of a protestant temple.
First discovered by James Cook on his second voyage, New Caledonia was
visited by La Perouse in 1788, though European contact remained sporadic until
1840 or so when the trade in sandlewood picked up and the first missionaries arrived.
New Caledonia became a French colony in 1853. These images were taken at the turn
of the century when New Caledonia’s population was in decline due to exposure to
Western diseases such as smallpox and measles.
cf. Serge Kakou, De´couverte photographique de la Nouvelle-Caledonie. 18481900. Arles, 1998.

71 [PACIFIC ISLANDS] “Taite”, “Fare Ute - Arsenal du Taiti - Papeete”,
“Archipel Tonga- ile Tongatabou”
Pencil sketches, one hand coloured, all captioned in French. Measuring 215 by
295mm. On cream card, a little toned around the edges. At sea, 1855. £2,250

Wonderful Photographs of Life in the Pacific
70 [NEW CALEDONIA] NETHING (Charles Billard). [Photographs of
Noumea et al.]
68 prints (several processes) measuring 165 by 120mm. With Nething’s ink
stamp on the verso, plus ms. captions in pencil. Noumea, Charles Nething, c.
£7,500
1895.
An excellent and comprehensive group of photographs by the French photographer
Charles Nething, who was active in New Caledonia from 1889. He was first employed
by Léon Devambez, for whom he worked for three months before buying him out
and establishing himself. Nething remained in New Caledonia until 1923. His work
was so well regarded it was used to illustrate books and postcards and he received
a medal at the 1900 Paris Exposition.
These images were all printed in Noumea and show a deep fascination with the
local people and their culture. The collection broadly divides into two groups. The
first are portraits, either taken in the studio where they are of individuals or couples,
or outside which are primarily group shots. These include group portraits of tribes
from Noumea, the Isle of Pines, Thio, Houailou, La Foa, Ile Loyaute and Bourail.
Additionally, there are three shots of Europeans. The second group concerns landscape
and architecture, many of which feature workers or pedestrians going about their
daily lives. In addition to views of Thio, Noumea, Ile Nou, Dumbea, there are also
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Three lovely images drawn by a French tourist or sailor in the mid-nineteenth century.
The coloured image, simply titled Taite, is best of the group showing seven
Tahitian women and a European sailor sitting and standing before a hut. The other
two are primarily maritime, depicting ships at dock in Papeete and, on the final sheet,
two more dynamic scenes of boats off the shore of Tonga and Viti.
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Apparently Unrecorded Tahiti Imprint
73

[QUEEN POMARE] Tau ture. E ture no te pairati.

Bifolium printed on two sides in Maori and English. 8vo. Some light toning
at the fold, two minuscule holes not affecting text. Np, nd, but Tahiti [Tahiti
£5,000
Mission Press], c. 1836.

The late eighteen and early nineteenth centuries witnessed the expansion of European
empires across the Pacific Ocean. News of the places discovered and the people
encountered was received with enthusiasm and before long actual people were
brought back and shown before an incredulous British public. Notices appeared in
the press, eminent artists such as William Hodges, John Hayter, and John William
Gear painted their portraits and in many instances they would meet the King.
Yet amid the fanfare lay tragedy. Unequipped for the Old World, many of the
men and women brought back to England succumbed to diseases unknown in Tahiti,
Hawaii and elsewhere. Prince Lee Boo, of Pelew Island, succumbed to smallpox.
The King and Queen of Hawaii perished from measles six days apart. Others found
themselves caught unhappily between two worlds on their return. Bennelong returned
to Sydney and served as an advisor to Governor Hunter. Omai settled on Huahine
in 1776. News of his death was received by William Bligh in 1789.
This image is a tribute to them and an homage to the original portraits painted.

A rare survival and one of the earliest Tahitian printings that was not an extract
from the bible or an educational work.
This document stipulates Queen Pomare’s laws for ship’s pilots, heaving down
vessels, and “persons going about at night, both foreigners and natives.” It would
have been distributed to ship’s captains coming in and out of Tahiti and explains
the scarcity in both institutions and on the market. Maori is very similar to Tahitian
and would have been widely understood by Polynesians coming into harbour.
Of real interest is the final sentence on the first page: “Should any Captain
wish to ship natives, two dollars must be paid for each man.” This probably refers to
whalers and other ships on multi-year voyages replenishing their crews with Tahitian
sailors. Nonetheless, it appears that Queen Pomare is, in fact, selling her own people.
These regulations demonstrate
Tahiti’s ports as revenue raising opportunities for the increased trade with
English and other ships. Each of these
laws stipulate a levy. The first on any
“vessel calling at this port, the Captain
must pay twenty-five dollars. Ten for
the Pilot and fifteen for the Queen
for the anchorage.” A reduced rate is
charged on ships “built on these Islands,
and that hoist the Tahitian flag.” The
second is for “heaving down” (careening) which incurred a substantial sixty
dollar charge, though split into three:
thirty “for heaving down; fifteen for
the house, and fifteen for the land on
which he puts the casks.” Finally, any
person “going about at night, and
taken by the Watchmen, must pay two
dollars, that is the person going about
after the report of the second gun.”
It’s worth noting that the translations are into English rather than
French, suggesting a publication date
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Bennelong, Omai, Prince Lee Boo & The King & Queen of Hawaii
72 [PACIFIC VOYAGES] TEWFIK (Mark) & BARNES (Esther). Visitors
to the King.
Gicleé print on 310gsm acid free paper. Measuring 595 by 840mm. Edition of
10 (8 for sale) signed by the artists. London, Lanterne Rouge Press, 1 February,
£250
2015.

between 1827 and 1838, after which it became a French protectorate. A further clue
towards the date of publication is found by comparing it to a similar document held
at UC Berkeley: Port Regulations. To Masters, or commanders of vessels entering
the ports of Tahiti and Moorea [Te mau ture no te vahi tipae raa pahi]. This is a
three-page document also on a bifolium, but only in English and bearing an imprint
of 1836. The fonts and typesetting suggest a similar period of Tahitian printing. Not
least, the charges levied on captains for anchorage and the like are essentially the
same. It was probably printed at the same time as a complement and distributed to
Polynesian captains. Not in O’Reilly & Reitman; not in Kroepelien. No copies on
OCLC, COPAC or KVK.

“The Highlight of a Cook Collection”
75 SAMWELL (David).  A Narrative of the Death of Captain James Cook.
to which are added some particulars, concerning his life and character. And
observations respecting the introduction of the venereal disease into the Sandwich
Islands.
First edition. 4to. A large uncut copy, unrestored in recent crimson calf, spine
gilt, gilt ruled borders & dentelles, contemporary ms. note in ink to bottom
of title-page. [iv], 34pp. London, G.G.J. and J. Robinson, 1786. £160,000

Beddie, 4203; Carter, Sir Joseph Banks, 1743-1820, Paintings - engraved no3; Nan
Kivell & Spence, p16.

Samwell’s account in its English printing is one of the most challenging of all Cookrelated pieces to acquire. It is arguably the most important contemporary publication
regarding the events at Kealakekua Bay on 14 February 1779. Furthermore, it is one
of the earliest books on Hawaii, preceded only by the official account and the handful of unofficial accounts of Cook’s third voyage. Of all the early books on Hawaii, it
ranks with Shaw’s Catalogue of the Different Specimens of Cloth (1787) as among
the rarest and most significant.
In the preface, Samwell makes his case and negotiates around Captain King’s
official account, published two years prior. “[T]he public opinion seemed to attribute
the loss of Captain Cook’s life, in some measure, to rashness or too much confidence on
his side; whereas nothing can be more ill-founded of unjust ... The author is confident,
that if Captain King could have foreseen, that any wrong opinion respecting Captain
Cook, would have been the consequence of omitting some circumstances relative to his
death; the good natured motive that induced him to be silent, would not have stood a
moment in competition with the superior call of justice to the memory of his friend.”
The minutely observed account commences properly with the voyage’s two ships
laying anchor in Kealakekua Bay on February eleventh. We soon learn of a series of
petty thefts that culminate in the more serious one of the Discovery’s large cutter on
the thirteenth. This account of the death centres on Cook’s attempt to get Kariopoo,
the village chief, onto the Resolution in a bid to negotiate the return of the cutter. The
plan soon went awry: “Kariopoo sat down before his door and was surrounded by a
great crowd ... In a little time, however, the Indians were observed arming themselves
with long spears, clubs, and dagger, putting on thick mats, which they use as armour.
This hostile appearance increased, and became more alarming, on the arrival of two
men in a canoe from the opposite side of the bay, with the news of a chief, called
Karemoo, having been killed by one of the Discovery’s boats, in their passage across.”
The situation deteriorated quite quickly thereafter, and Samwell explains how
Cook marshalled his forces, “being at the same time surrounded by a great crowd,
thought his situation rather hazardous: he therefore ordered the lieutenant of marines
to march his small party to the water-side.” Cook’s determination to take Kariopoo
soon waned “seeing the tumult increase, and the Indians growing more daring and
resolute, observed, that if he were to take the king off by force, he could not do so
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The Definitive Early Portrait of Banks
74

REYNOLDS (Sir Joshua). Joseph Banks, Esq.

Mezzotint engraved by W. Dickinson. Image size: 500 by 360 mm. Framed &
£1,400
glazed. London, W. Dickinson, January 30th, 1774.
This is the definitive portrait of Banks as a
young man in his late twenties. Sitting at
his desk with a globe in the background,
Banks was at the height of his fame having
not long returned from Cook’s first voyage.
The quote from Horace in the background
“cras ingens iterabimus aequor” [tomorrow we will set out on the vast ocean],
is interesting as by that stage Banks had
withdrawn from Cook’s second voyage
and had returned from a brief excursion
to Iceland. Although his exploring days
were at an end, once elected president of
the Royal Society, he became the architect
of some of the most important English
voyages over the following twenty-five
years. Banks played an active role in the
expeditions and voyages of William Bligh, Matthew Flinders, Mungo Park, Johan
Burckhardt among others.
The engraving was accomplished by Dickinson, who became Reynolds engraver
of choice. Having served his apprenticeship under Robert Edge Pine, Dickinson went
on to produce a further twenty-one mezzotints after Reynolds paintings.

without sacrificing the lives of many of his people.” Thereafter follows a four page
description of the struggle that left Cook dead, with his body swiftly degraded and
then removed by the Hawaiians.
Samwell apportions some blame to lieutenant John Williamson, “who commanded
in the launch, instead of pulling in to the assistance of Captain Cook, withdrew his
boat further off, at the moment that ever thing seems to have depended upon the timely
exertions of those in the boats. By his own account, he mistook the signal: but be that
as it may, this circumstance appears to me, to have decided the fatal turn of the affair.”
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John Rickman, in his surreptitious account of the third voyage, describes in some
detail the actions led by Captain King when they reached China: “...the Commodore
called all hands aft, and ordered them to deliver up their journals, and every writing
remark, or memorandum that any of them had made of any particular on pain of
the severest punishment in case of concealment, in order that all those [documents]
... might be sealed up and directed to the Lords of the Admiralty ... all of which was
complied with; and the papers were made up and sealed accordingly in sight of the
whole crew, the papers of the commissioned officers by themselves, and the papers
of the marines and common men by themselves.”
Admiralty law stipulated that the first published account of any voyage should
be the official one, yet King (who had assumed command of the voyage after the
deaths of Cook and Clerke) would have been aware that he was collecting every
sailor’s account of Cook’s death in this process and that the Admiralty would doubtless seek to control how the death of its most famous officer was told. This makes
Samwell’s account all the more important.
“Apart from its rarity, this pamphlet is one of the greatest importance, since it
fills in gaps, e.g., as to the responsibility for Cook’s death, which are suppressed in
the official account. Samwell’s estimate of Cook’s character, coming as it did from an
educated man who knew him well, needs to be read alongside that of King in the official
account to get a true picture of Cook as he appeared to those under his command”
(Holmes). Samwell, who sailed as surgeon’s mate on the Resolution, became surgeon
on the Discovery in mid-1778. His eye-witness account of the events at Kealakekua
Bay (“the frankest and most reliable of all contemporary accounts” - Beaglehole)
forms the basis of our knowledge of the details of the event, particularly since the
visual record is so muddled by myth-making aspects. As a surgeon, he was also well
placed to make the observations that appear here about venereal disease in the islands.
Samwell’s account was also published in French in the same year, but apart
from Kippis’s use of the material in his later Life of Cook, it was not reprinted until
David Magee republished the Samwell text in 1957 (Captain Cook and Hawaii).
Magee’s work included an introduction by the Cook biographer Sir Maurice Holmes.
He noted that “The fullest, most detailed and most objective [account of Cook’s
death] is that by David Samwell, which is here reprinted. Such a reprint is certainly
called for. In its original form it is of great rarity and correspondingly expensive.”
The Hill catalogue notes of the English edition (acquired at the Streeter sale in
1969) that “this exceedingly rare work may perhaps be considered the highlight of
a Cook collection.”
Beddie, 1620; Hill, 1521; Forbes, 117; Hocken, p. 25; Holmes, 61; Howes “b”, S64;
Hunnewell, p. 66; JCB, III, 3096; Kroepelien, 1143; Lada-Mocarski, 39; O’ReillyReitman, 452; [Rickman, John]. An Authentic Narrative of a Voyage to the Pacific
Ocean: Performed by Captain Cook, and Captain Clerke... Philadelphia, 1783; Sabin,
75970; Spence, p. 24.
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Rare documents concerning the financing of the Second Fleet. Two documents addressed to Home Secretary Henry Dundas appealing for funds owed by the Admiralty

to the estate of the bankrupt Samuel Davis. According to assignee of the estate, R.
Douglas, Davis incurred this debt to the tune of £220 when “supporting 14 men
belonging to the Neptune Botany Bay Transport [...] supplying them with every necessary support at the rate of 10 shillings and sixpence per week.” He goes on: “Your
order was issued for the men’s support till the ship arrived, the seaman having left
her through bad-treatment of the Captain and Mate, and upon a complaint of the
bad treatment of the Convicts the Investigation was under your order commenced
and carried on” and “the contract and other fraudulent practices I have already
mentioned are certainly objects of national importance and which on all occasions
I will step forward to prove as I have asserted.”
Following the death at sea of original captain Thomas Gilbert, the Neptune’s
command was taken over by Donald Traill and chief mate William Ellerington. In
an appalling miscalculation of the part of the Admiralty, these hired former slavers
were paid a flat rate for transporting convicts (£20-30 per head), with no financial
incentive for delivering their cargo of sound body. To the contrary, by starving and
shackling the convicts below deck in conditions that drew harrowing comparisons
with slave galleys, as well as administering appalling punishment with the cat-o’nine-tails, they were able to increase their take by saving on provisions and selling
the possessions of the dead. This resulted in a voyage of famed brutality with 158
of the 502 convicts on board the Neptune dying during the passage (compared with
32 of 990 for the whole of the first fleet under the command of Governor Phillip),
and of those surviving many so sick they needed to be hoisted like cargo from the
ship upon its arrival in Botany Bay.
Upon their return to London in 1792, there was an inquest in Admiralty Court
into the actions of Traill, Ellerington and two other members of the crew for the
murder of an unnamed convict. The trial was a sham, with the men acquitted before
the evidence was even brought before the judge, however this case did cause the
Admiralty to drastically change its tact for the transportation of convicts, leading
to the foundation of the transportation board, by which future convict ships would
be specially fitted out and commanded by naval officers.
It seems from these letters that the crew of the Neptune were given board and
perhaps also lodgings by Samuel Davis during this period, immediately after their
return from New South Wales whilst the Admiralty investigated the allegations
against the ship’s commanders. In a bankruptcy notice in The London Gazette, 15
September 1792 he is described as “late of St. Catherine’s Street, Tower-Hill, in the
County of Middlesex; Victualler, Dealer & Chapman”, and in a further letter from
his solicitor to the Admiralty held in the National Archives (HO 42/23/456) this
debt owed is described as being the principal cause of his bankruptcy. It does not
seem to be recorded as to whether Dundas or the admiralty paid off Davis’s estate,
but the fact that the letters are a year apart, and Douglas’s sentiment that “I have
frequently attended and repeatedly given you trouble by writing” show that if they
did, it was not forthcoming.
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Debts Owed for the Neptune, Second Fleet Convict Transport
76 [SECOND FLEET] DOUGLAS (R.) [ALS to Henry Dundas “respecting
the demand of £220 due to the estate of Samuel Davis a bankrupt ... for
supporting the men on the Botany Bay convicts business ...”] Autograph letter
signed. Folio (200 by 320mm) [1]p. Ink on bifolium, verso of second leaf with
manuscript address panel and remains of red wax seal, old folds, very good.
London, 11 October 1793.
[with] DOUGLAS (R). [Autograph invoice signed to Henry Dundas, for the
support of “14 men belonging to the Neptune Botany Bay Transport with
convicts to that place and supplying them with every necessary support.”] 4to
(240 by 200mm) [1]p. Old folds, very good. [London,] 30 October, 1792.
£8,500

78 TENCH (Captain Watkin). Voyage a la Baie Botanique... Avec une
Description du nouveau Pays de Galles Meridional, de ses habitans, de ses
productions, &c. & quelques details relatifs a M. de la Peyrouse, pendant son
sejour a le Baie Botanique.

According to Ferguson this is the first of the two French editions printed in 1789.
Certainly, it is a far fuller account than that published by Knapen, and includes an
eighty-five page account of the discovery of Australia. This copy has the rare map
Carte de le Baye Botanique et Harvres Adjacens sur la Cote du Nouveau Pays de Galles
Meridional. We know of only a handful of other copies that include it - the National
Library of Australia copy cited by Ferguson, the Mitchell copy, the Davidson copy
and the Kroepelien copy - making it one of the rarest eighteenth century maps of New
South Wales. Indeed, such is its scarcity that many speculate its inclusion can only
be post-publication. Our copy complies with the Davidson, Mitchell and Kroepelien
copies, having the map at p262. The NLA copy has the map at p264.
Watkin Tench (1758?-1833) entered the Marines in 1776, and fought
in the American War of Independence
rising to the rank of First Lieutenant.
Following his promotion to Captain,
Tench volunteered to serve in the proposed Colony of New South Wales
and travelled on board the transport
Charlotte arriving at Botany Bay in
1788. An acute and perceptive observer,
he took careful note of the new experiences provided by the Australian
continent and his fellows’ reactions
to it. When not writing these down,
Tench lead several expeditions into
the interior, discovering amongst other
things the Nepean River, which he
traced to the Hawkesbury. He failed
however to conquer the Blue Mountains, the expedition having to turn
back at the Razorback.
Tench’s book was an immediate
success with the public, and ran to
three editions in England during 1789 and many others in Dublin, France, Germany
and the Netherlands. A contemporary review testifies to this success: “A regular,
connected, and seemingly well authenticated narrative of the expedition, and of the
adventures of the emigrant. Our author’s modest preface, and unassuming manner
throughout the whole of this little work, entitle him to our attention and regard”
(Critical Review, May 1789).

First French edition. Folding map. 8vo. A fine copy in contemporary speckled
£5,000
paper boards. viii, 266pp. Paris, Letellier, 1789.

Ferguson, 53; McLaren, ‘Lapérouse in the Pacific’, 813; Davidson, p75; Hill, 1686
(without the map); Kroepelien, 1280.
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With a View of Tahiti
77 TEGG (Thomas). Struggles and Escapes of Captain Wallis and his
crew, and their various conflicts with the Natives of Otaheite during a Voyage
of Discovery in the Northern Hemisphere in the Summer of 1766.
Folding sepia aquatint frontispiece. Small 8vo. Modern boards. 28pp. London,
£850
Tegg, n.d. but 1809.
An excellent copy of this chapbook account of Wallis’s experiences in the Pacific.
He sailed as part of the voyage led by John Byron and place in command of HMS
Dolphin. It was on this voyage in 1766 that Wallis discovered Tahiti.

With the Rare Map

Tasmanian View
79

UNWIN (T[homas].) Emu Bay.

A delicate and attractive watercolour view, folded for inclusion with a letter and
docketed on the reverse in pencil “Emu Bay Australia 1837.” The watermark
a trifle indistinct might be 1837 but looks more like 1857. However, stylistically the image better matches the earlier date. Image size 380mm by 235mm.
£3,750
[Tasmania, 1857.]
This charming view depicts the small settlement of Emu Bay from on board a ship that
is unloading a cargo, with in the mid ground stevedores using a counterweighted derek
to unload the lighters. The characteristic basalt outcrop is clearly visible. The artist,
Thomas Unwin, is noticed as an elected trustee for Emu Bay in the Launceston
Examiner of the 13th June 1867.

80 WILLS (William). A Successful Exploration Through the Interior of
Australia, From Melbourne to the Gulf of Carpentaria. From the Letters and
Journals of William John Wills.
First edition. Portrait frontispiece and folding map. 8vo. Fine original publisher’s
green cloth, spine gilt, but darkened, minor joint repair, with the elaborately
£800
decorated endpapers. xii, 396, 32 ads.pp. London, 1863.
A fair copy of this work, with the sought after vibrant wallpaper endpapers which are
patterned in blue, green, red, pink and gold; according to Wantrup “no such copy should
be passed by.”
In 1860 William Wills and Robert O’Hara Burke set out at the head of an expedition to cross Australia from Melbourne to the Gulf of Carpentaria, a distance of approximately 1,750 miles. At the time most of inland Australia was a mystery to the European
settlers and the government of South Australia had offered a reward of £2000 in
1859 for the first successful crossing of the continent from south to north, west of
143°. Whilst the south-north leg was completed relatively successfully, both Burke and
Wills died on the return journey owing to a combination of poor leadership and bad
luck. In total seven of the 19 expedition members lost their lives, and only one man,
John King, travelled the entire distance and returned alive to Melbourne. Ferguson,
18622; Wantrup, 172.

CENTRAL & SOUTH AMERICA
81 BATES (Henry Walter). The Naturalist on the River Amazons, A record of
adventures, Habits of Animals, Sketches of Brazilian and Indian Life, and
Aspects of Nature under the equator, During Eleven Years of Travel.
First edition. 2 vols. Folding map & 9 plates with illustrations in the text. Small
8vo. Fine contemporary half calf, spines gilt, minor slight blemish on the upper
cover of vol. 1. ix, 351, 32ads.(dated January 1863); vi, 423pp. London, John
£2,500
Murray, 1863.
A fine copy of this classic narrative which Darwin had encouraged Bates to write. The
author formed an enormous collection of insects during this period and was one of
the great naturalists of his age. Borba, p91.

Artist’s Presentation Copy
82

BONNAFFÉ (A.A.)  Recuerdos de Lima. Album Tipos, Trajes y Costumbres.

First edition, second series(?) 12 hand-coloured lithographs, with original tissues. Original publisher’s red cloth, rebacked, title stamped in gilt to upper
board, some occasional light foxing to plate margins. [Lima & Paris, 1857.]
£5,000
With the following presentation inscription on the front fly leaf: “A mi apreciado
Amigo / Dr. Manuel Huertas / Su af mo / A. Andres Bonnaffé” A further inscription
can be found in the upper outer margin of the first plate: “A mon estimable ami / M.
Huertas / son affectioné / AABonnafé” The signature and hand writing match that
of the printed signature clearly visibe in the corner of each plate in both occasions.
The twelve lithographs are titled as follows:
La Zamacueca; La Zamba (a la procesion); El Capeador; Chorrillos. Traje de Bano; El
Panadero; La Plazera; El Arriero; La Chichera; El Aguador; La Lechera; El Velero; La
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Caleza. Each has the signature of the artist in the lower right hand corner with Lima
given as the place and an accompanying date of 1855 or 1856.
The imprint is given as Lemericer Paris, whilst the lithographers are variously: Julien,
E. Morin (2), V. Adam (2), J. Gaildreau (4), de Moraine (2), Didier. Lipperheide,
Md19; Not in Colas.

Family Presentation Copy
83

BUDAN ([Louis Armand].) La Guadeloupe Pittoresque.

First edition. 12 lithograph plates, including decorative half title & large folding
panorama (this with a closed tear expertly repaired). Folio (555 by 400mm).
Fine original publisher’s blindstamped cloth, titled in gilt on upper board. [iv],
£5,500
44pp. Paris, Noblet & Baudry, 1863.
An uncommon work and probably one of the last of the few plate books devoted to
the West Indies.
With a fine presentation inscription from the author’s eldest son and heir, Even
Budan, to the upper margin of the title page: “A Monsieur A. Arnaud / Souvenir affectueux
/ [En. Budan].” Beneath there is further presentation inscription from Monsieur Arnaud:
“Mon cher Comman-dant / Recevez ce faible souvenir, c’est l’oeuvre d’un vos amis de
collège, de ce pauvre Budan qui était aussi mon ami. Songez a lui meme en parcourrant,
et aussi au modests edecin que a été
votre hote. A qui l’honore d’être; votre...
[A Arnaud].”
Born on Guadeloupe in 1827,
Budan was well known as both a painter
and one of the first photographers in
the Antilles, exhibiting at the Paris
salons in 1863 and 1867. In November
1862, he launched a subscription for La
Guadeloupe Pittoresque which was to
be published in 12 livraisons (4 francs
per part or 48 francs complete). The
subscribers could, if they wished, have
the album bound with their initials
stamped in gilt on the upper board. The
finished items arrived in Guadeloupe in
December 1863 and were put on sale
at the beginning of 1864 at the price
of 50 francs for a bound copy. He died
in Saint-Pierre on Martinique in 1874.

Exceptionally rare: this is the first copy we have encountered. The handsome chromolithographs show sights and scenes in the region of Pernambuco (now called Recife),
in northeastern Brazil, and were drawn by Franz Heinrich Carls, who also published the work.
Born in Germany, Carls arrived in Brazil in 1858, aged thirty, and changed his
name to Francisco Henrique Carls. Responsible for the lithographs in Luis Schlappriz’s
Memoria de Pernambuco (1863), the present series of views is Carls’ greatest achievement. Regarding the detailed quality of the images, Correa do Lago supposes that
the chromolithographs were based on contemporary photographs. Carls states in
the prospectus (tipped into this copy) that he produced this book in response to the
encouragement of friends who have sought a volume of views of places and buildings
around Pernambuco that would reflect the recent growth and improvements in the
region. He goes on to explain that he intends to produce forty or fifty plates, and
that they would be issued by subscription in groups of three or four views at a time.
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Rare Brazilian Colour-Plate Book Printed in Brazil
84

CARLS (Francisco Henrique). Album de Pernambuco e seus Arrabales

First edition. Chromolithographic title-page, prospectus leaf and 48 chromolithographs. Oblong 4to. Original green blindstamped cloth, front board and
spine stamped in gilt, a little rubbed, stain to front board near the fore-edge,
some light scattered foxing to plates. Housed in a clamshell case, leather label.
£37,500
Brazil, F.H. Carls, [1878].

is the first copy we have encountered in more than three decades of active interest in
such books. Extremely rare and desirable, with lovely chromolithographs of Brazil.
Correa do Lago, Brasiliana Itau pp.328-29.

The images include the capital city of Recife, its various neighbourhoods, as
well as nearby Olinda, Santo Agostinho de Cabo, and Jaqueira. There are also views of
the Caxanga road, Rua Barao da Victoria, Rua 1 de Marco, canals, bridges, and
busy ports and harbors. Several notable buildings are depicted, including the state
assembly, the presidential palace, churches, railroad lines, large public squares, the
main commercial street in Olinda, theatres, gymnasiums, large homes, hospitals, etc.
Many of them reflect the early Dutch influence of the region, since the Dutch West
India Company controlled the area for almost a hundred years in the 17th and 18th
century and founded the city. They started the sugar plantations which continued
to dominate the region, and helped form vast fortunes among the planter class. The
overall impression is of a region of progress and wealth, with grand homes and public
buildings, broad avenues, and a lively civic and commercial life.
OCLC lists only one copy of this title, at the Oliveira Lima Library at Catholic University in Washington, DC. Their copy contains fifty leaves of plates (Correa do
Lago states that the number of plates varies, with some copies having as few as
fifteen or twenty) but no prospectus leaf, and they give a date of 1860, apparently
based on the fact that Carls arrived in Pernambuco just two years earlier. Correa
do Lago gives a publication date of 1873, but the prospectus in our copy is dated
August 1878, hence our attribution of that date.

Beautiful Photographs Of The Bahamas
85

COONLEY (Joseph Frank). Erinnerungen an Nassau N.P. Bahama Inseln.

27 silver gelatin prints measuring 170 by 225mm (23 by Coonley with English
captions in the negative), a folding map & a ship’s advertisement. Oblong
4to. Original blue pebble-grain cloth, embossed with title gilt to upper board,
extremities lightly worn, some minor foxing, but very good indeed. Nassau,
£6,500
c. 1895.

Not in Borba de Moraes. “O colorido e bastante tenue, o que contribuiu para o atrativo
desta extensa serie de imagens que formam uma das reportagens visuais mais abragentes realizadas no periodo sobre qualquer cidade brasileira” - Correa do Lago. This

A rare series of large format photographs depicting late nineteenth century Nassau,
twenty-three of which are by Jacob Coonley. The album was compiled by a German who has made the odd pencil annotation.
These photographs provide an excellent overview of the community at Nassau,
showing local life amid city streets and natural landmarks. Nearly all of the images
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include Bahamians. Featured are the market, Bay-Street sponge wharf and the Sponge
Exchange, the Shouters Chapel, Queen’s staircase. Local landmarks include the huge
silk cotton tree, the Cocoanut grove, Banana Garden, a pineapple field, and two shots
of the caves to the west of Nassau. There are also three images of Grantstown: “Street
View”, “A Native Hut” and a “Winter Scene.”
Born in New York City, Coonley (1832-1915) practiced as a sign-writer before
retraining as a photographer in about 1857. He studied under George Barnard and they
opened a studio together. In the mid-1860s, Coonley travelled throughout the south
- Tennessee, Alabama, Georgia - to photograph the construction of the railroads. He
finally moved to Nassau in 1890 and set up a studio on the corner of Bay and Parliament streets and he was still listed as a photographer there in 1901.

Trade in Newly Independent South America

Many of Coonley’s photographs are held at Cambridge University.

87 GENDRIN (Victor-Athanase). Récit historique, exact et sincère, par
mer et par terre, de quatre voyages...

A Seventeenth Century Letter from Antigua
86

CRABB (Lawrence). Extensive ALS. to George Moore.

Folio. 4pp with integral blank. Antigua, 1 October, 1697.

£2,750

A wonderful early letter from the British West Indies. Financed by George Moore,
the author sets out for Barbados in order to make his fortune. Despite a bright start,
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the letter soon reads like a sorry catalogue of misfortune. The purchase
of a shipment of twenty hogsheads
of sugar and 20 bags of cotton were
thwarted by the captain of the vessel
taking it back to England. Moreover,
he was encouraged by one “Judg
Coats” to invest in a joint venture
in the Bahamas (with an assurance
of 200% profit).
Crabb writes, “This guilded pill
deceived me and I became engaged.”
It took some time and many further
dealings, including being robbed by
privateers, and even Coats’s death(!)
before Crabb realised how unreliable
he was. Circumstances improved
once Crabb moved to Antigua and
the latter part of the letter documents
his efforts to build an estate there.
Joined by his wife and her slaves, they
stayed with friends whilst Crabb built
them a single room dwelling and stayed
in that for over a year as he set about constructing a larger house. With the proceeds of
an arbitration award, a mill and still house were erected and, despite a hurricane, the
estate produced 50,000 lbs of sugar in its first year. Much of the money earned from
this was used to cover outlays on slaves, draught cattle and horses and so Crabb assures
Moore that “I have by assistance of my wife’s relations... soe setled it that every crop will
encrease...” and promises that “all that ever I make of the plantation when tis thoroughly
settled shall certaynley pass through your hands.”

First and only edition. Lithographic portrait frontispiece, map and eight other
plates. 8vo. Contemporary quarter green calf over green pebble-grain cloth, gilt
titling to spine, upper board stamped with name of original owner, gilt stamp
of anchor on lower board. Minor wear to extremities and head of spine. A very
good copy. [i]-xii, [16], xiii-xx, 871, [1]pp. Versailles: M. Gendrin, 1856.
£1,600

89

A privately printed memoir of travel and trade in South America.
In 1816, at the age of twenty-three, Gendrin left his native France for Rio de Janeiro.
Once there he engaged in trading various commodities (including mirrors and watches),
before embarking on a voyage to Valparaiso where he settled, again partaking in
the developing trade (this time, of independent Chile). He then journeyed coast-tocoast, arriving at Buenos Aires, from where he departed for France.
Gendrin had a relatively small number of copies printed (probably less than 250,
as 130 were sent to French libraries), all of which were presented to a library or individual.
This copy is inscribed: “Offert par l’auteur a Monsieur paul lejeas, Versailles le 2. octobre 1857. V Gendrin”. No copies in Copac, though OCLC locates 13. Borba de Moraes,
1, 348. Not in Sabin.

A remarkable mezzotint, made by arguably the best British engraver of the period, after
Copley’s dramatic painting.

When Watson and the Shark was exhibited at the Royal Academy in 1778, it
generated a sensation, partly because such a grisly subject was an absolute novelty.
In 1749, 14-year-old Brook Watson had been attacked by a shark while swimming
in Havana harbour. Copley’s pictorial account of the traumatic ordeal shows nine
seamen rushing to help the boy, while the bloody water proves he has just lost his
right foot. To lend equal believability to the setting, Copley, who had never visited
the Caribbean, consulted maps and prints of Cuba.
The rescuers’ anxious expressions and actions reveal both concern for their imperilled companion and a growing awareness of their own peril. Miraculously, he was
saved from almost certain death and went on to become a successful British merchant,
soldier and later Lord Mayor of London.
Although Copley successfully created a scene of extreme tension and immediacy,
the seemingly spontaneous poses were actually based on art historical precedents. The
harpooner’s pose, for example, recalls Raphael’s altarpiece of the Archangel Michael
using a spear to drive Satan out of heaven.
The oil painting’s enormous acclaim ensured Copley’s appointment to the prestigious Royal Academy and was reproduced in several engravings, bringing the image
to a wider audience and further popularising its appeal. Green, who was Britain’s
most skilled proponent of mezzotint engraving, produced three plates of Copley’s work;
all of which display his marvellous adeptness at the translation of paint into print.
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Beautiful Mezzotint
88 GREEN (Valentine) after COPLEY (John Singleton). A Youth Rescued
from a Shark.
Hand-coloured mezzotint (measuring 462 by 598 mm) cut within original platemark to the edges of the image, mounted on larger sheet (measuring 568 by
710 mm) with a watercolour border. A few small stains to the print, very good
otherwise. Larger sheet is slightly dust-soiled and has some minor closed tears
to the margins. We cannot provide the state, as the lettering (found below the
£2,500
image in untrimmed examples) is not present. [London, 1779].

The First Chronicle of the New World
89 OVIEDO Y VALDEZ (Gonzalo Fernandes de). La historia general del
as Indias.
First edition. Title-page printed in red & black, numerous woodcut illustrations
to text. Small folio (277 by 195mm). A very good copy bound in recent catspaw
calf, spine gilt, washed, upper margins restored, occasionally affecting the running
head, last leaf signed by Oviedo as most copies, contemporary inscription to bottom of title-page “En Sevilla 1535”. 197ff. Seville, Juan Cromberger, 1535.
£97,500
Oviedo’s early experience as a page to Prince Juan, son of Ferdinand and Isabella,
prepared him nicely for his later career.. As a member of the Royal Court he was witness to Columbus’s return from the New World in 1493. Oviedo himself set out for
the Indies in 1505 as a colonial administrator and rose steadily through the ranks.
“In 1514 Oviedo was sent by Ferdinand to Santo Domingo as inspector-general of
trade with the New World. In 1520 he was nominated governor of Darien, and at a later
date governor of Cartagena. Oviedo visited America on several occasions” (Howgego).
In a thirty-year career, he made notes on Spain’s colonies in the New World, as well as
the natural history and indigenous populations. His interest in natural history is borne
out by the publication of his De la natural hystoria de las Indias (Toledo, 1526).
In 1532, he was named ‘Chronicler of the Indies’ by the King of Spain, which
culminated in this work here. It is one of the earliest first-hand accounts of the New
World, a vital record of first contact with the Indies and its subsequent colonization,
and whose illustrations were the first dependable depictions of its people, flora, and
fauna.
Oviedo made a point of interviewing (or corresponding) with every Spanish
explorer he could and used the information drawn from their first-hand accounts
to augment his own. This makes the book an invaluable compendium of the first
decades of the Spanish conquest. It is crucial for the development of European and
Amerindian relations and in terms of the discoveries made in Florida by Ponce de Leon,
and Ayllon’s exploration in South Carolina and Delaware. The work’s importance is
such that Bois Penrose called it, “[t]he greatest classic of the early years of Spanish activity by a contemporary.”
Given the prospect of trade the European interest in natural history was enormous,
and Oviedo devotes considerable space to it. Indeed, half of the nineteen sections (or
books) concern natural history, with a specific focus on botany, agriculture, and the
medicinal properties of plants. Fauna (mammals, insects and birds) feature in four
of these. This is the first detailed compendium of natural history in the New World.
Importantly, there is a series of woodcuts in the text depicting a wide variety of
subjects. Although images of the New World first appeared in the accounts of Columbus
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A Rare Concession for the Import of Slaves
90 [SLAVERY] [MEXICO] FLOREZ (Manuel Antonio), ORIZABA (Viceroy
el Conde del Valle de). [An Order allowing a one-off concession for the import
of slaves from surrounding countries to work in agriculture.]
Printed broadside of two joined sheets measuring approximately 600 by 400mm,
signed in ink by Valle de Orizaba, with two ink stamps and the numbers 144,
31 and 85 written in ms. Folded, but in fine condition. Mexico, 22 August,
£6,500
1789.
and Vespucci, these are the first to be drawn from life. They include some of the first
illustrations of American natural history, such as the armadillo, ant-eater, the manatee,
and the earliest images of American plants including the prickly pear and pineapple
plant. There is also the famous image of Indians panning for gold (a vital piece in
the evolution of Amerindian iconography). All of which made for incredible viewing
in sixteenth century Europe.
The printing was entrusted to Cromberger, a member of a famed family of
Spanish printers. It’s set in two columns of gothic type, and commences with a large
woodcut to the title-page (printed in two colours) showing the arms of Spain, with
a decorative frame headed by Santiago Matamoros.
Church says of this work: “The knowledge thus acquired of men and events gave him
unusual opportunities for gathering information for this, his chief work. Like most
active men, his views were tinctured with partisan feelings so that whatever he wrote
must be received with caution, as he was far from being an impartial chronicler.
Authority was given him by the Emperor to demand from the different governors of
Spanish America such documents as he might need for this work. He gives a vivid
picture of conditions as they then existed, and his work, which possesses considerable
literary merit, is a vast storehouse of facts relating to the times. This is the source from
which most literary writers have drawn their accounts of the early occurrences in
the New World.”
Very rare. Complete copies are so unusual that condition issues have been traditionally pardoned by bibliophiles and collectors, who have been unable to obtain
“perfect” copies. A sequel to this work was published posthumously as Libro XX in
Valladolid in 1556 and his work was incorporated into Ramusio’s Navigatione of
the same year.
European Americana 535/12; Harrisse, Bibliotheca Americana Vetustissima, 207;
Church, 71; Boies Penrose, Travel and Discovery in the Renaissance, 1963; Howgego, O27; Nissen Zoology, 3032.
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A rare survival. This decree is signed in print by Manuel Antonio Florez in the capacity of Viceroy of New Spain, an office he held from July 1787 to October 1789.
This document allows for a one-off concession for slaves from Cuba, Santo
Domingo, Puerto Rico and Caracas to assist help fill a shortage in agricultural labour:
“Para proporcionar a todos mis amados Vasallos, por quantos medios son imaginables,
las grandes utilidades que debe producir
el fomentp de la Agricultura, tuve a bien
mandar examinar las varias proposiciones
hechas para la introduccion de Negros en
las Islas de Cuba, Santo Domingo, PuertoRico, y Provincia de Caracas...”
The allowance is made under several
strict conditions that are set out here, some
of them include: for fear of encouraging
smugglers, ships bringing in slaves may not
transport any other cargo; a period of two
years was set down to allow for the import
of slaves, who would come from good castes,
be healthy, and would number two males for
every female; ships transporting the slaves
were to be of a certain size - specifically
that they may not exceed three hundred
tons. There are further rules outlaying
the price to paid for those to work in the
field (four pesos) compared to those going into domestic service (two pesos), and
while accounts weren’t required to be settled immediately, they would be done so in
good order.
This was not the first time Florez had intervened by importing foreign labour.
In 1788 he allowed for the emigration of a group of Dresden-based German miners so that they might educate locals in developments in metallurgy. OCLC locates
just five copies at the Huntington, Minneapolis, Texas A&M, UC Berkeley and the
Biblioteca Nacional de Espana.
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Unrecorded Handbill with Ms. Annotations
91 [SLAVERY] Valuable Sugar Plantations, St. Kitts. Particulars of two
valuable freehold estates in the parish of St. Paul in the island of St. Christopher,
consisting of two sugar plantations, ... containing nearly four hundred acres
of very fine cane, pasture, and mountain land, with two windmills, and other
requisite building, two dwelling houses, two hundred and sixty-seven negroes.
Bifolium, final leaf a docket title. A fine copy with manuscript annotations in
£2,250
ink. London, Printed by T. Brettell, 1828.

A Language Guide Prepared for Missionaries
92

VETANCOURT (Augustine). Arte de Lengua Mexicana...

First edition. Small 4to. Modern vellum, cropped at the foot of the title, with
the imprint shaved but just legible. [6] 49 [but 50 as l. 14 is repeated], 8ll.
£5,000
Mexico, Francisco, Lupercio, 1673.

Very rare. A lavish handbill advertising the sales of two sugar plantations on St. Kitts
- Mount Pleasant and White Gate, belonging to the late Joseph Rawlins. This bill
was printed in the grey years between the formal abolition of slavery in 1807 which
still allowed for the slave trade to operate in the British colonies, and 1833 when its
complete abolition was achieved.
In addition to providing particulars of plantations - the acreage, various buildings
and crops, there is an account of the slaves living there: “The Negroes are in general
fine healthy people, and have increased twenty in number since 1819; they consisted,
by a late return, of one hundred and four men and boys, ninety-four women and girls,
and sixty-nine children.” The annotator has corrected these figures to 107 men, 91
women and 72 children. There is a further manuscript note on the final leaf recording
the sale of the plantation to Thomas Thomas for £16,250 and that it did not include
the slave Luckey who had been set free.

Augustine Vetancourt (or Betancourt) was born in Mexico in 1620. He became a
Franciscan spending many years attempting the conversion of the native population. During this period he became fluent in their tongue allowing the completion of the above
work – a grammar of the Nahuatl language. This was specifically designed for the use
of other missionaries and includes a section at the end on sacraments and a catechism.
Palau 361209; Sabin, 99385; Graff 4475; Medina, 1105.
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NORTH AMERICA
A Moral History of the United States
93 [AMERICAN CIVIL WAR] FISK (Uel Merrill). “The Past, Present,
and Future of our Country” [with] “Discourse on Secession Movements” [and]
“Secession: The Character and Objects of the Early Settlers of the North and
South, Compared” [plus] “The Duty of the People in the Present Hour.”
Manuscript in ink. Five 8vo notebooks, two in original yellow wrappers, the
£1,750
other disbound. 274pp in total. [New England,] 1856 - 1862.
A collection of unpublished sermons spanning the early years of the Civil War. These
were used by Fisk and are filled with deletions, insertions, and annotations. He also

records when and where each of them were delivered, most commonly at Taunton,
Perry, Bristol and Gainsville.
The first notebook is a compilation of sermons given to the Republican Clubs
of Potsdam and Perry in just the third year of the party’s existence. Deeply political,
the first - “The Precedents which Justify the Pulpit in Dealing with the Morals of
Nations, as well as of Individuals” - serves as a philosophical platform upon which
the remaining are delivered. Most seriously, they are concerned with the abolition of
slavery. The remaining three, all preached during the war itself, throw Fisk’s weight
behind the Union. However, slavery is never far from his mind. Indeed, his Discourse
on the Succession Movements concludes: “the following are some of the gains of
freedom; viz., The prohibition of slavery in all the territories - The army forbidden
to return fugitive slaves - A treaty with England for the more effectual suppression
of the slave-trade - The apprehension, conviction and actual execution of pirates in
the city of New York - The abolition of slavery in the District of Columbia, and in
all places owned by the United States.” Together they form a sort of moral history
of the United States from early settlement through to the time of writing.
They must have had some effect, the last sermon bears the note on the final
page, “Listening to this speech, caused our very noble Ben Hollister and two or three
other young men to go immediately into the army.”
Fisk was born in Vermont in 1823 and trained to become a Universalist minister.
He moved his family to New York and spent much time lecturing and delivering
sermons throughout New England. He saw out his later years in Missouri.

Hudson’s Bay Company
94 BULLOCK-WEBSTER (Harry). A small group of drawings made in
British Columbia where the artist was a Hudson’s Bay Official.
Nine watercolour & pen and ink sketches, on 8 album sheets (or parts thereof).
£3,500
Fort McLeod and elsewhere, 1876-1879.
Born in 1855, the artist of these sketches was taken on as a Hudson’s Bay Company
cadet in 1874 and by 1878 found himself in charge of the trading post at Fort Connelly,
on Bear Lake in Northern B-C. After leaving school another career he had considered
was that of an artist, and he put these, it has to be said, rather slender skills to good
use sending in sketches to the Graphic magazine for a series of illustrations depicting
life in the Rockies (several of these prints, both coloured and uncoloured, cut from
the magazine, are present in addition to the drawings.) Although not an especially
talented draughtsman, his work does have an immediacy and charm that brings to
life the lonely existence the HBC’s frontiersmen. Even more fortunate is the fact that
the artist has left a brief account of his life in a scarce work written when an old man,
“From the Hudson’s Bay Company to New Zealand” published in Ludlow in 1938,
a copy of which is included with these drawings.
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1. [Two scenes] “How we tried to see the old year out” and “New years Morning Trying to feel ‘happy’” [Fort McLeod], pen ink and washes, signed and dated 1879. 200
by 325mm. 2. [Three scenes] “We make a pudding for Xmas”, “and eat it all”, “the
effect the next morning N.B. Puddings are henceforth forbidden at Fort McLeod.” pen
ink and washes, signed and dated 1879. 200 by 325mm. 3. [Allegory of the New Year
depicting two frontiersmen confronted by an elk and a fox] captioned “Drawn on New
Year’s Morning 1879 to my cousins with best wishes for the New Year Harry B-W.” Pen,
ink and washes. 200 by 325 mm. 4. My dogs & Cariole a Christmas card from the
“Wild North Land” pen ink and washes, nd 190 by 320mm. 5. [Voyageurs canoeing]
Pen and ink. Signed. 180 by 320mm. 6. [ Self-portrait dressed in fringed buckskin with
admiring squaw in the foreground with Fort Connelly or McCleod? in the background.]
Sepia watercolour heightened with white. Signed and dated 1876. 265 by 160mm.
7. “A Grizzly” Sepia watercolour. 230 by 150mm. 8. [An unidentified fort the same as
in 6. from a slightly different angle]. Pen ink and wash, 185 by 90 mm. 9. “A Bunny”
of the Far North. Pen and ink c90 by 100mm.
The University of British Columbia have ninety-two of his sketches in their collection.

“This book must not be mailed”
95

[NEW ORLEANS] [PROSTITUTION] Blue Book.

A very good copy in publisher’s pale blue wrappers, a little toned with some
minor wear to extremities. 12mo. 96pp. Thomas C. Anderson, c. 1913.		
£2,750
An excellent copy of this infamous pocket directory to the bordellos, madams, and
other red-light entrepreneurs of New Orleans’ Storyville district at the beginning of
the twentieth century. Established in 1897, Storyville’s 38 square blocks were designated by police as the official red-light zone so that such illegal activities might
be better monitored.
The Blue Book was essentially a tour guide to prostitution for travellers
seeking out the neighbourhood’s amenities. Published anonymously by principal
advertiser/restaurateur Tom Anderson and compiled by Billy Struve (manager of
Anderson’s Annex Cafe), the guides could be purchased for 25 cents in barbershops,
saloons, and railway stations. Organised principally by race, it is then broken down
alphabetically with names and addresses of white, octoroon and black prostitutes.
This information is interleaved with full-page advertisements for bars, restaurants
and courtesans, as well as whiskey, cigars and candy.
The guide was regularly updated between 1909 and 1915 and sixteen variants
have been identified. The advertisements in this copy suggest that it was published
no later than 1913.
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The Most Influential Tract of the American Revolution
96

PAINE (Thomas). Common Sense.

Third edition. 8vo. An entirely unsophisticated copy, uncut and stitched as
issued, paper toned with some mild soiling to the half-title. Housed in a blue
clam-shell box, red morocco labels to spine and upper cover, gilt. [iv], 50pp.
£57,750
Philadelphia: W and T. Bradford, [14 February, 1776].
“It is not too much to say that the Declaration of Independence of July 4, 1776, was due
more to Paine’s Common Sense than to any one other single piece of writing” (Grolier).
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In this seminal pamphlet, Paine sought to re-examine the accepted norms of
government for the American colonies which he found oppressive. In doing so, he
cleverly argued that the “cause of America is in a great measure the cause of all
mankind. Many circumstances hath, and will arise, which are not local, but universal,
and through which the principles of all Lovers of Mankind are affected, and in the
Event of which, their Affections are interested.” He makes a strident attack on the
English system of government, preferring democratic rule, a written constitution and
regular elections. Furthermore, he observes “there is something absurd in supposing
a continent to be perpetually governed by an island.” And famously: “we have it in
our power to begin the world over again.”
Having received little education, Paine enlisted on a privateer the King of Prussia,
before turning his hand to corset-making, teaching and shop-keeping. He published
his first pamphlet in 1772, The Case of the Officers of Excise, and he probably
met Benjamin Franklin at around this time. The following year his business affairs
collapsed, as did his second marriage. He received £35 in lieu of any claim against
her property, and shortly thereafter, booked a passage for America. Paine arrived
in Philadelphia in November 1774 carrying a letter of introduction from Benjamin
Franklin. He worked variously as a teacher and the editor of the Pennsylvania
Magazine, to which he also contributed. His writing brought him to the attention of
Benjamin Rush and his circle which included John Adams and David Rittenhouse.
In April 1775, conflict broke out between British and American forces at Lexington
and attempts at keeping the peace failed. Paine became increasingly convinced by
the case of American independence.
ODNB takes up the story: “In the autumn of 1775, encouraged by Rush, Paine
began work on a pamphlet putting the case for independence. Although he read
aloud drafts to Rush and showed a completed draft to David Rittenhouse, Benjamin
Franklin, and Samuel Adams, the work was wholly Paine’s—except for the title, for
which Rush claimed credit. The result, Common Sense, ‘written by an Englishman’,
was the most widely distributed pamphlet of the American War of Independence,
and has the strongest claim to have made independence seem both desirable and
attainable to the wavering colonists. Paine’s ability to write in accessible prose, and
to convey his beliefs as simply the promptings of common sense, was coupled with
his insistence that the issues between Britain and America were of universal import.”
Common Sense was published anonymously on 9 January 1776 and issued
by Robert Bell. Paine and Bell fell out almost immediately and Bell published an
unauthorised second edition on 27 January. Paine contracted the Bradford brothers
to publish this third edition, which appeared less than three weeks later. Importantly,
this included additional material that “increases the work upwards of one Third.”
Indeed, the appendix commences on page 37 with characteristic boldness: “Since
the publication of the first edition of this pamphlet, or rather, on the same day on
which it came out, the King’s Speech made its appearance in this city. Had the spirit
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of prophecy directed the birth of this production, it could not have brought it forth,
at a more seasonable juncture, or a more necessary time. The bloody mindedness
of the one, shew the necessity of pursuing the doctrine of the other. Men read by
way of revenge. And the speech, instead of terrifying, prepared a way for the manly
principles of Independence.”
Paine’s insistence on anonymity extended to his refusal to assert copyright
and a fourth edition was published in New York the following day. The pamphlet’s
success remains unequalled, sales figures for 1776 alone were 150,000. No book
published in America has sold more copies. All editions from 1776 are desirable.
This is a particularly appealing copy.
Provenance: from the library of Felix Denis, who purchased it through the American trade.
Howes P17; Evans 14959; American Independence 222f; Grolier American 14

An Apparently Unrecorded Songsheet
97 [SLAVERY] [ABRAHAM LINCOLN] SCOTT (A.) The Slaver Gordon,
His Dying Soliloquy.
Broadside, illustrated border, chipped. Measuring approximately 250 by
£600
155mm. New York, H.D. Chatham, 1862.
Very rare song sheet imagining the dying
lament of Nathaniel Gordon, the only American slave trader to be tried, convicted and
executed under the Piracy Law of 1820.   His
ship was captured by US troops off the
coast of West Africa in August 1860. After
his conviction, supporters appealed to
President Lincoln for a pardon. Although
Lincoln issued many pardons during his
presidency, he refused to consider one for
Gordon, viewing the execution as an important demonstration of his administration’s
uncompromising position on the slave
trade. In this ballad, Gordon is generously
portrayed as driven by avarice but consumed
by guilt. An interesting decorative border
includes African American caricatures,
such as black cherubs and a man in minstrel costume playing the banjo.
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Printed on Board the Great Eastern During
the Laying of the Trans-Atlantic Cable
98 [TRANS-ATLANTIC TELEGRAPH] WOODS (N[icholas] A[ugustus])
& PARKINSON (J[oseph] C[harles].) A Field Glass. Being a Cableistic and
Eastern Extravaganza by... showing the Inexplicable and Vitrified Adventures
of a Gurnet, (h)A Milton
Oyster, a Barbel, and other Queer Fish being an
Unvarleys‘d Tale of a Tank,
July 1866. Foolscap 4to.
Lithographed title page, in
blue, with decorated border containing caricatures
and headed by the Red
Ensign and the Stars and
Stripes. Litho-graphed
facsimile handwritten text,
11pp. on 6 leaves.
[bound together
with] DEANE (J[ohn]
C[onnellan]) & POORE
(G[eorge] V[ivian]) Great
Atlantic Haul, September
17th 1866. Contentina, or
the Rope!!, the Grapnel!!!
and the Yankee-Doodle!!!!!
4to. Lithographed title
page with decorative cartoon roundel showing
Neptune enthroned with
shield of the Union Flag
and Stars and Stripes beside him, surrounded by mermaids and other mythical figures. Lithographed facsimile hand-written text, dramatis personae on recto of a single leaf, [2], 10pp on
purple paper, text on five leaves. Very good in contemporary full brown morocco
decorated in blind with “cable” panel with stylised compass rose corner devices,
slightly rubbed with some mild stripping from the upper edge, a.e.g. 1866.
£4,000
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Rare ephemeral items produced on the lithographic press on board the Great Eastern during the successful Transatlantic Telegraphic Cable haul of 1866.
The authors of these skits are an interesting cross section of Victorian Society:
Parkinson was the author, in 1870, of The Ocean Telegraph to India; A Narrative and
a Diary; Woods was a correspondent for the Times; Deane a submarine engineer and
Poore, just qualified as a doctor at the age of 23 and in his first medical employment
as ship’s surgeon, was to go onto to become a noted lecturer on medical matters and
a leading proponent of sanitary reform.
Typical of the facetious and punning humour of the period, these playlets
were performed by various members of the ship’s company: the theatrically-minded
Crimean War veteran Col. de Bathe played Neptune in the first, Who was Who records
his recreations as membership of the “Windsor Strollers, the Old Stagers, and the
Wandering Minstrels”. Mr. [Robert] Dudley, recorded as the lithographer of these
pieces, impersonated “Glass - a young man from the country” - Sir Richard Atwood
Glass, Superintendent for the manufacture of the cable, Dudley was on board as
Artist-Correspondent for the Illustrated London News and made the drawings on the
1865 cable-laying voyage which were lithographed as illustrations for W.H. Russell’s
published account of the expedition. Poore, one of the co-authors of these pieces,
featured as “1st Mermaid (Poor though Virtuous)”. He seems to have specialised
in rôles en travesti as in the second production he took the part of the eponymous
Contentina “Nep’s Daughter”.
A pencilled note to the verso of the front free endpaper of this copy suggests
that this copy was from Glass’s collection. Mounted on a leaf between the two is a
clipped illustration from the ILN showing a rather idealised view of a performance of
the first play. Rare survivals, these two items represent a remarkable ship-board souvenir of an endeavour that Arthur C. Clarke described as the Victorian equivalent of the
Apollo project in terms of its complexity and technological impact.
We locate two copies at the BL only.

A Major Work Promoting Nova Scotia,
with a Sidelight on Maryland
99 VAUGHAN (William). The Golden Fleece Divided into three parts,
under which are discovered the errors of Religion, the Vices and Decayes of the
Kingdome and lastly the wayes to get Wealth and top restore Trading so much
complayned of, transported from Cambrioll Colchos, out of the Southernmost
part of the Iland commonly called Newfoundland.
First edition. Folding map in facsimile. Small quarto. Contemporary speckled calf, stamped and ruled in blind, gilt morocco spine label, raised bands.
Bookplate on front pastedown, some ink notes on front endpapers. Wormhole
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in lower outer margin throughout, most pronounced in first twenty-five leaves.
Early manuscript marginalia (in English and Latin) and underlining. A good
copy. [xxviii], 149, [1], 105, [1], 96pp. London, Printed for Francis Williams,
1626.
£7,000
This copy with the bookplate of
Thomas Hay (1710-87), eighth
Earl of Kinnoull. Hay was a classical scholar, a member of Parliament, and in 1746 was made
a lord of tradeand plantations.
“He took a prominent part in the
efforts to improve the condition
of Nova Scotia” (DNB).
The anonymous author,
William Vaughan (1575 or 15771641), was a Welsh poet and colonial promoter who saw Newfoundland, with its rich fisheries, as a source of revenue for
England and of employment for
its people. This work, in the form
of a literary fantasy, is meant to
extol the riches and gains to be
had in Newfoundland.“Cambrioll,”
mentioned in the title here, was the name Vaughan gave to
his settlement on the island. Vaughan actually spent time in Newfoundland from 1622
to 1624, an experience which greatly adds to the accuracy of this promotional work,
and despite the fantastical nature of the text much early information on Newfoundland
is to be gleaned here. “This work is one of the earliest contributions to English literature
from America, and was intended to advertise Vaughan’s colony. It is a queer fantasy
in prose and verse, in which a succession of historical characters present complaints
against the evils of the age in the Court of Apollo, and finally find the Golden Fleece in
Newfoundland” (Baer). The text contains brief references to Lord Baltimore (a partner
in Vaughan’s Newfoundland enterprise) and Captaine Wynne, hence the Maryland
interest. Vaughan also criticizes the social use of tobacco, bringing his work to the
attention of Arents.
The map of Newfoundland, here present in expert facsimile, was drawn by
John Mason for Vaughan’s exceedingly rare Cambrensium Caroleia, published in
1625. According to the Church catalogue, quoting Rich, the Mason map is not always
found with The Golden Fleece - as in the Toronto Public Library copy, which is in
a similar contemporary binding but lacks the map.
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A significant early and interesting New World promotional, with a Maryland association. Arents, 161A; Baer, 12; Bell, V36; Church, 409; European Americana,
626/143; JCB (3)II:204; Lande, S2269; Sabin, 98693; STC, 24609; TPL, 6302. For
the Mason map: Burden, 216; Kershaw, p.86; World Encompassed, 216.

The British Minister’s Copy
100 [WASHINGTON] National Intelligencer. A broken run June 20th 1811
to July 4th 1812. Nos. 1668 to 1831.
ie 109 complete plus 6 defective issues nos.: 1668, 77, 79, 80, 1682, 1683 def,
1684def, 85, 86, 87def, 88, 1712, 13, 1717-1757, 1759-80 (1781,2,3 missing 2pp
each) 1784-1819, 1921-27, 1829 & 1831. Folio. Contemporary boards, rebacked.
£8,500
Washington, 1811- 1812.
A pencil note on the front pastedown attests to the above provenance, stating the
volume to be from of Sir Augustus John Forster’s library. This is confirmed by two
issues being inscribed A.J. Foster, and the loose insertion of a 4pp ms. correspondence letter from Forster to Munroe concerning the “measures persued by the United
States for the military occupation of West Florida” and its answer respectively dated
the 2nd and 8th July 1811: a highly charged political exchange, “extracted from
the National Intelligencer.”
This run of the National Intelligencer which was then under the editorship
of Joseph Gales Jr., and sponsored by the Government, covers a period of intense
argument over the United States’ attitude to Great Britain, leading eventually to the
declaration of war June 18th 1812 (not reported here until June 20th. Gales, though
born in England, took an extremely hostile stance to his mother country as Ames
comments “The Intelligencer editorials during the late spring of 1812 were among
the most spirited ever written for the journal, for the editor keenly sensed his duty
of arousing Congress and the nation to support the administration’s war policy”...
on 14th April Gales wrote: “in their [British] operation they violate the rights, and
wound deeply the best interests, of the whole American people. If we yield to them
at this time, the cause may be considered as abandoned”. Indeed so much was the
National Intelligencer seen as the centre of anti-British feeling that Admiral Cockburn
took particular pains to destroy the press when Washington fell to the British in 1814.
Extensive runs such as this are very seldom offered for sale.
Ames. A History of the National Intelligencer (University of North Carolina Press,
Chapel Hill,1972).
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which was the first expedition attempted in the midst of an Antarctic winter. It wasn’t
just that the 120 mile round trip to Cape Crozier was accomplished in darkness with
temperatures falling below -70°F, it was all in order to bring back an (unbroken)
Emperor penguin’s egg. After five weeks of appalling hardship, they returned to Cape
Evans with three eggs.
On return from the Antarctic, Apsley Cherry-Garrard was immediately commissioned into the Royal Navy Volunteer Reserve and was invalided out of the war in
1916. It was during his convalescence that he began to write The Worst Journey in
the World and indulged in painting. The naive style of these two images suggest they
were painted soon after his return compared to some of the more accomplished
watercolours he produced later.

The Greatest Work of the Heroic Age
102 CHERRY-GARRARD (Apsley). The Worst Journey in the World: Antarctic
1910-1913.
First edition. 2 vols. Colour frontispieces, 4 coloured plates, 43 black & white
plates, 5 maps (4 folding). 8vo. Original linen-backed blue boards with paper
labels to spine, boards lightly soiled, some restoration to linen, labels chipped
ownership inscriptions to front free endpapers, complete with the extra paper
labels. lxiv, 300, [4]; viii, 310-585pp. London, Constable & Co., 1922. £2,750

Two watercolours illustrating the start and end point of Cherry-Garrard’s classic,
The Worst Journey in the World: regarded not just as the finest account of the Heroic
Age, but also the hardest journey.
Cherry-Garrard was the youngest member on Scott’s Last Expedition. Alongside
Edward Wilson and Henry Bowers, the three of them formed the Cape Crozier Party,

Scott’s last expedition abounds with extraordinary tales: the tragedy of the Polar Party,
second to the pole and then defeated by exceptionally bad weather; The Northern
Party wintering over in an ice cave unassisted; and then the Cape Crozier Party, of
which Cherry-Garrard was part. This renowned narrative takes in the entire story
from the departure from England in 1910 until its return in 1913.
The Cape Crozier Party was the first major expedition - by any group of
explorers - attempted in the depth of the Antarctic winter. Edward Wilson led the
party to the cape to visit the rookery when emperor penguins were incubating their
eggs. It meant a 120 mile round trip in darkness, with temperatures falling below
-70°F, returning with an unbroken emperor penguin’s egg. It “is still without parallel
in the annals of polar exploration. An unbreakable bond was forged between the
three men and on their return five weeks later Scott described their journey as ‘the
hardest that has ever been made’—a phrase which later suggested to Cherry-Garrard
the title of his narrative of the fortunes of the whole expedition: The Worst Journey
in the World (1922)” (ODNB).
Cherry-Garrard was invalided out of the Great War in 1916 and used his long
convalescence to write this work. He famously stated: “A War is like the Antarctic...
there is no getting out of it with honour as long as you can put one foot before the
other.” Howgego, III, S14; Renard, 305; Rosove 71.A2; Spence 277.
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Views of the Worst Journey in the World
101 CHERRY-GARRARD (Apsley). “The cliffs of the Barne Glacier seen
from The Ramp above Cape Evans” [and] “Cape Crozier in Winter with the sun
below the horizon in the N.E.”
Watercolours measuring 180 by 260mm and 180 by 255mm respectively. With
holograph captions and signatures in ink to verso. Nd, np, but c. 1916. £7,500

Signed by the Author
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CHRISTENSEN (Lars). My Last Expedition to the Antarctic 1936-1937.

First edition. Frontispiece, 25 photographic illustrations and maps. 8vo. Original
striped boards with paper label to front cover, spine worn, some rubbing. 16pp.
£500
Oslo, Johan Grundt Tanum, 1938.
Signed by Christensen in blue ink beneath his portrait photograph.
Prompted by the success of Amundsen’s attainment of the South Pole in 1912,
Christensen sailed to the Antarctic to photograph the coastal lands discovered by the
Norwegians and to lay the foundation for a proper survey. Spence, 294.

An Unpublished First-Hand Account
104 [DISCOVERY EXPEDITION] PEPPER (A.N. “Neville”) National
Antarctic Relief Ship S.Y. Morning from London, Madeira, Lyttleton N.Z. &
the Antarctic.

An entirely unpublished first-hand account of the two voyages of the S.Y. Morning,
the Discovery’s relief ship on Scott’s first Antarctic expedition. A.N. Pepper served as
a midshipman on the Morning. He is referred to in Baugham’s, Pilgrims on the Ice:
“A name that was familiar to Markham... the son of Captain Colbeck’s old captain
on the Montevallo... Although seen by Doorly as ‘a little soft’, Pepper seems to have
accomplished his work.” Pepper was an observant junior officer, his lively belowdecks narrative is enriched with scuttlebutt, poems, menus, and charming illustrations.
The Discovery expedition was the brainchild of Sir Clements Markham, as outlined in his 1898 pamphlet, Antarctic Exploration: A plea for a new expedition. It
was the first official British foray into the Antarctic since James Clark Ross’s voyage
in 1840, and featured two of the most important figures of the Heroic Age, Robert
Scott and Ernest Shackleton.
S.Y. Morning made two relief voyages. The first in 1902 as the Discovery was
trapped in the ice at Winter Quarters Bay. They sailed to Cape Crozier where instructions of the Discovery’s location were left and then resupplied her. The second voyage
was in late 1903 and she was accompanied by her sister ship the Terra Nova. Their
instructions were that if the Discovery could not be freed from the ice, she was to

be abandoned and her crew would return on the Terra Nova. However, with the aid
of explosives they managed to dislodge the Discovery and all three ships returned.
Pepper commences each journey with a list of the crew, petty officers and able
seamen. William Colbeck, who had already taken part in the first Antarctic overwintering with Borchgrevink on the Southern Cross Expedition, captained the Morning on
both relief voyages. Gerald Doorly, received the Polar Service medal for his contributions to the expedition and, indeed, later published an account, The Voyages of the
‘Morning’ (1916). Edward Evans also served on both voyages. Later, he was appointed
second-in-command on Scott’s last expedition. He was captain of the Terra Nova, and
was the last surviving person to see Scott alive.
They departed India Dock on July 9, 1902 and sailed via Madeira to Lyttelton.
On December 6 they left New Zealand, and on Christmas day they discovered what was
later called Scott Island. Pepper describes it thus: “2pm sighted an unknown isle so
we clewed up all sail & got the dingy out ... Burton & myself went ashore but had
great difficulty in landing. We gave the Captain three cheers as the first man who
landed. We shot some birds & got some minerals ... We named it Markham Island.”
Colbeck would soon rechristen it, though the name of its most prominent feature,
Haggitt’s Pillar, remains. New Year’s Eve was celebrated with “a snow fight, football
match and races.” This is typical of the commentary, that includes detail of daily life
onboard - flying fish for breakfast, sing songs at night.
A week later, 8 January 1903, they arrive at Cape Adair in order to retrieve items
left by the Discovery there and later on Possession Island. There was much speculation
on the fate of the ship and Pepper writes on the 27th “The Discovery is supposed to be
25 miles away. The rockets are all ready for sending up & great excitement is prevailing.

ALASKA & THE POLES

111

[followed by] The second voyage of the Government Relief ship Morning to
Hobart & the Antarctic Regions in search of the Royal Geographical society
ship S. S. Discovery in company with the S.S. Terra Nova...
Holograph manuscript in ink on lined paper with 18 line drawings. Small 4to.
Original maroon sheep, extremities rubbed. 151pp. At sea, 9 July, 1902 to 26
£35,000
March, 1903 and 24 October, 1903 to 17 October, 1904.

There is a sweepstake on in the cabin as to who will see the Discovery first.” They met
up with the Discovery shortly thereafter. On 3 February 1903, we learn of the fate of
the expedition: “Capt Scott .... arrived back this morning ... his furthest south was 82’
17” 0 he lost all his dogs & had to pull the sledges 2 months. Dr Wilson & Lieut
Shackleton were with him, Dr Wilson laimed[?] himself & they had to camp 3 days. Capt
Scott says no man will reach the Pole as an impenetrable range of mountains are in
the way.” Indeed, a mountain range does traverse the continent separating the Ross
and Weddell Seas.

the edge of the ice passing his gear aboard when a school of killer whales came along
& one came up nearly under his feet breaking the ice. He had to do a bolt to firm ice
or else he was have had a wetting.”
The blasting continued over a month-long period. On February 10, we learn: “We
are busy blasting with very good results. The ice breaking away as fast as it was blown
up ... we continued blasting all night our men working till midnight. Then the Discovery
men till six working six hour watches.” On the 15th, “The Terra Nova is working in
trying the old whaling dodge of sailing ship with all hands. All hands at the Discovery
are watching us from the point ... at 10:15 I turned out & O what a change. We were
passed the point & at the Discovery. On the Point was flying the Silken Jack Presented
to the Expedition by Sir George Nares for use on special occasions.”
The journal is considerably augmented by Pepper’s ink drawings throughout.

A few days later on the 7 February 1903 the set about relieving the Discovery.
“This morning we loaded up & at 2.15 started, blowing a fairly strong breeze but we got
n all right & reached the Discovery about 6.45. The ship is locked in the ice in a little
inlet as per plan.” They transferred fourteen tons of supplies and twenty tons of coal
over a near six week period. The Morning was forced to sail north for fear of her too
becoming locked in the ice.
The second voyage of the Morning was similar in many respects, passing some of the
same places, though Pepper reports the constant contact with the crew of the Terra Nova.
Their instructions were different this time, with orders to evacuate the expedition members and return with or without the Discovery. On 5 January 1904, they came within
twenty miles of the Discovery. “Captain Scott came aboard with Dr Wilson they are
camping eight miles on shore & we are glad to hear all’s well.” On the ninth, Pepper writes,
“This morning one of the men from the Discovery came over for the purpose of blasting
which we are to start doing on Monday. Mr Evans Rily & Burton were busy this afternoon making a line of holes to work by & planting a flag in the first and last ones.” Danger
was ever constant, as is Pepper’s understatement: “One of the number (Patton) was on

1. The Morning, 2. An iceberg, 3. Brass Jar, 4. Markham Island [later renamed Scott
Island], 5. An ice anchor, 6. Record Post, 7. & 8. Franklin Island, 9. Penguins, 10.   Coastal
profile including Discovery’s masts, 11. Diagram showing the Discovery locked in the
ice, 12. Glacier with Discovery’s flags, 13. An iceberg, 14. Franklin Island, 15. Beauford
Island, 16. Half Way Camp 25/1/04, 17. Plan of the interior of the tent, and 18. Cable box.
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They are as follows:

Full length first-hand accounts of Heroic Age exploration are becoming increasingly
rare. This one featuring many of the main characters from that era: Robert F. Scott,
Ernest Shackleton, Edward Evans, William Colbeck, and Gerald Doorly.
T.H. Baughman Pilgrims on the Ice, 1999.
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[DISCOVERY EXPEDITION] [Scientific Results.]

First edition. 12 volumes, (11 text, 1 plates). Copiously illustrated throughout
with plates, maps and illustrations. 4to. (305 x 225mm). Original red buckram
backed cloth, gilt titles to spines. Cloth spines faded and scuffed, with one vol
rebacked, original spine laid down. London, The British Museum, The Royal
£7,500
Society, 1907 - 1913.
A complete set of the Scientific Results of Scott’s first expedition, extensively illustrated and including the first aerial view of the Antarctic (from a photograph taken by
Shackleton in a balloon) and the first report of a nesting colony of penguins.
With library stamps and tickets from Kings College Library, plus de-accession
stamps. Presented by the British Museum.

The First Maps of Antarctica

		
Comprising:
		
NATURAL HISTORY. London, The British Museum, 1907 - 1912. (Spence
		 837; Taurus 49):
I. Geology (Field-Geology: Petrography). 2 folding maps and 10 plates.
II. Zoology (Vertebrata: Mollusca: Crustacea). 33 Plates.
III. Zoology and Botany (Invertebrata: Marine Algae, Musci). 51 plates and charts.
IV. Zoology (Various Invertebrata). 59 plates.
V. Zoology and Botany. 28 plates.
VI. Zoology and Botany. 8 plates.
		
METEOROLOGY. London, The Royal Society, 1908 - 1913. (Spence 840;
		 Taurus 50):
I. Observations at Winter Quarters and on Sledge Journeys with Discussion by
		 Various Authors. Frontispiece, 14 plates, 2 maps (occasional spotting).
II. Comprising Daily Synchronous Charts 1st October, 1901, to 31st March 1904.

106 DUMONT D’URVILLE (Jules Sébastien César). Voyage au Pole Sud:
atlas hydrographique.
First edition. Engraved title and list of 57 numbered engraved maps (39 of them
double-page, some with vignettes). Elephant folio (690 by 520mm). Contemporary
quarter calf and marbled papered boards, lettered in gilt on the spine; corners
worn, both joints partially cracked, spine dulled and a little stained, with minor
loss to the head and foot; light stains to the blank bottom margin of one map,
and slight loss to the blank bottom corner of two consecutive maps, with these
minor blemishes well clear of the printed surfaces; overall, the contents are in
£12,500
fine condition. Paris, 1847.

		
ALBUM OF PHOTOGRAPHS AND SKETCHES with a Portfolio of Panoramic
		 Views. 2 volumes, 165 plates, including photograveurs, and 2 folding maps,
		 with the maps and folding plates numbered 129 - 156 contained in the port		 folio. London, TheRoyal Society, 1908. (Spence 838; Taurus 46).

Dumont d’Urville was a veteran of several Pacific explorations. He served under Duperrey aboard the Coquille and later commanded the Astrolabe on its first mission
in the South Seas. The instructions for the second mission required an investigation
inside the Antarctic Circle and the Captain was asked to establish as far as possible
the extent, if any, of the land within. The Astrolabe and the Zelee made two attempts:
first in 1838, where they reach 64° South but could not break the ice pack, and then
again in early 1840 where they discovered Adelie Land. In between, Dumont d’Urville
continued to explore the Pacific, visiting the Marquesas, Tahiti, Samoa, Tonga, Guam,
Fiji, New Guinea, Borneo, New Zealand, Tasmania and the Northern Territory. The
official account was published in twenty-three text volumes and five atlases.
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PHYSICAL OBSERVATIONS. 2 maps, 21 plates. London, The Royal Society,
		 1908. (Spence 839; Taurus 47).
MAGNETIC OBSERVATIONS. Frontispiece, 43 plates. London, The Royal
		 Society, 1909. (Spence 841; Taurus 48.)

The hydrographical atlases to the Grands Voyages are scarcer than the Historical
and Natural equivalent volumes. Howgego II, D35; Rosove, 107-4-A1 “Rare”.

With the Rare Second Volume
107 ERDMANN (Friedrich). Eskimoisches wörterbuch, gesammelt von
den missionaren in Labrador...
First editions. 2 vols. 8vo. Quarter sheep over textured boards. iv, 360; 242pp.
£6,200
Budissin, Ernst Moritz Monse, 1864-66.
A fine set with an excellent provenance. It was formerly owned by the pilot and surveyor, Robert Archibald Logan who accompanied Arctic veteran Jozeph-Elezart
Bernier on his 1922 Eastern Arctic expedition to establish posts at Craig Harbour on
Ellesmere Island and Pond Inlet on Baffin Island. Indeed, he has inscribed the second
volume: “Ellesmere Island. Latitude 76 20 N 27/8/22.”
This is the first dictionary of the Labrador Eskimos, compiled by Erdmann who
was a missionary in the area. He would go on to translate and print sections of the
bible in the same language. There is a two-page introduction discussing orthography
and Inuktitut grammar. The second volume of this set is rare on the market, no copies
of it are located on auction records.

on his expedition in search of the North West Passage. It is from him that we know the
Inuit thought that the European ships were live creatures whose sails were actually
wings and Ross mentioned him favourably in his account. Sadly, before he could
assist on further expeditions Sakeouse contracted typhoid and passed away in
February 1819.
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First English edition. 2 vols. Numerous illustrations plus 12 plates and 5 folding maps. 8vo. Silver-pictorial cloth, top edges silver; cloth a little bumped at
the extremities, spines lightly sunned, occasional foxing, old clear tape repairs
to short tears to the blank stub panel (and the verso of one short fold) of the
map, pp 129-144 and 161-176 are duplicated. But a very good copy. London,
£1,250
1890.
Having sailed through the waters surrounding Greenland in 1882, Nansen returned
six years later where, accompanied by five others, he made the first crossing of Greenland from east to west. His detailed account includes lengthy discussions on equipment and preparations, a history of previous attempts to cross the island, and ethnographic information on the Eskimo, as well as the scientific results.

cf. Howgego III, B17; Pilling, Bibliography of the Eskimo Language, p30; Zaunmueller, 121.

Author’s Presentation Copy
110

A Portrait of Ross’s Interpreter
108 LIZARS (W.) & (D.) after ANDERSON
(Amilia). John Sakeouse “A native of Jacob
Sound, Greenland, the first Esquimaux known
to have been in this country.”
Engraved broadside. Sheet measuring approx
£4,000
310 by 265mm. Edinburgh, 1816.
A remarkable survival in fine condition.
A native of Disco Bay, Greenland, at the age
of 18 John Sakeouse persuaded Captain Newton (of
the Thomas and Anne) to take him to Edinburgh.
They arrived in Leithin August 1816 and Sakeouse
soon astonished locals with a demonstration of
his kayak skills. His fame spread and he was
recruited by Captain John Ross as an interpreter
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NANSEN (Fridtjof). The First Crossing of Greenland.

OSBORN (Capt. Sherard). Stray Leaves from an Arctic Journal.

A new edition. Folding coloured map. 8vo. Original plum blindstamped cloth,
mottled, extremities lightly rubbed with small closed tears to head and tailcaps.
£650
x, 334, [1ads]pp London, Blackwood et al, 1865.
Inscribed by Osborn on the half-title: “Maria Chapman from Captain Sherard Osborn
R.N. C.B. 12 May 1866.” This omnibus
includes another work by Osborn, The
Career, Last Voyage, and Fate of Captain John Franklin, which was originally published in 1860.
On learning of an expedition in
search for John Franklin, Osborn was
keen to get involved. “[I]n 1850 [he]
was appointed to command the steam
tender Pioneer, in the Arctic expedition
under Captain Austin in the Resolute.
Considered as a surveying expedition,
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it was eminently successful, and proved that Franklin’s ships had not been lost in
Baffin’s Bay. Much of the success of the voyage was due to the steam tenders, which,
during the summers of 1850 and 1851, held out new prospects for Arctic navigation.
The way in which the Pioneer or Intrepid cut through rotten ice, or steamed through the
loose pack in a calm, led directly to the employment of powerful screw-steamers in the
whaling fleet. On his return to England in 1851, Osborn urged the renewal of the
search for Franklin” (ODNB).
First published in 1852, this work is the result of those two years’ work. He returned to the Arctic with Belcher in 1854, again on the Pioneer, and remained involved
in matters pertaining to the Arctic, publishing Robert M’Clure’s Discovery of the
North-West Passage by H.M.S. Investigator Capt. R. M’Clure ... (London, 1856).

Rare Ross Pamphlet On Navigation
111 ROSS (Sir John). Considerations on the Present State of Navigation by
Steam.
First edition. 8vo. Modern quarter navy morocco, spine gilt, pages washed
and reinforced, but text entirely legible. 30pp. Stockholm, L.J. Hjerta, 1843.
£2,000
Dedicated to Sir George Cockburn, in this
article Ross resumes his advocacy of steam
navigation first outlined in Blackwoods
Magazine in 1827. That article follows these
“considerations” which survey developments
in the field, include naval tactics at war for
said vessels, and moots potential harbours
of refuge at Stranfer and Loch Ryan.
Ross produced this work during his
stint as consul to Stockholm, which he held
from 1839-46. By this time, he had already
achieved lasting fame for his two expeditions
in search of a North-West Passage. His commitment to steam ships was proven in 1829
when he controversially opted to take the
steam vessel Victory on yet another voyage
to the Arctic.
Very rare. OCLC lists a single copy at
the National Library of Sweden, no copies
appear on ABPC or Rare Book Hub.

Charming Scott Ephemera
112

[SCOTT (Robert F.)] The Undying Story of Captain Scott.

Single sheet folded (235 by 405mm) to create eight panels, decorative icicle borders
framing nine black & white illustrations (8
photographic), some small closed tears and
splits to folds, pale marginal dampstains.
£450
Davenport, Indiana, c. 1914.
It was common for Antarctic explorers to try
to recoup some of their outlay by going on
lecture tours on their return. This flyer for the
venerable Burtis Opera House is a lovely piece
of ephemera from the poignant tour that followed the tragedy of Scott’s Last Expedition.
The film used Ponting’s footage and the flyer
quotes the New York Globe: “The moving pictures showing Captain Scott and his crew in
their manifold struggles and dangers to reach
the South Pole are as remarkable as they are
inspiring. They tell the story with beautiful yet
tremendous reality.”
The images include the famous portrait of
Scott in his navy uniform, one of Ponting with
his camera, two of the Polar Party at the pole.
The last pages of Captain Scott’s diary are also reprinted here: “The causes of disaster
are not due to faulty organization, but to misfortunes in all the risks which had to be
undertaken...” Rare. There are no copies on OCLC.

From The Library of the Terra Nova
113 [TERRA NOVA EXPEDITION] LYON (Capt. G.F.) The Private
Journal of Captain G.F. Lyon, of H.M.S. Hecla, during the recent Voyage of
discovery under Captain Parry.
First edition. Folding map & seven engraved plates. 8vo. Contemporary half
calf, worn, spine lacking label, small chip to base, plates a little foxed with some
light offsetting, interior bright, British Antarctic Expedition 1910 bookplate to
£2,750
front pastedown. xii, 468pp. London, John Murray, 1824.
An excellent example from the Terra Nova’s library. Apsley Cherry-Garrard has
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written a note in the front of the book detailing its history: “This book was part of
the library polar books given to the Scott Expedition by Sir Lewin Beaumont &
Admiral Markham. It was carried out in the Terra Nova & landed at Cape Evans.
After the Expedition the library was broken up and given to the members of the
expedition. Wrongly, as I consider. Apsley Cherry-Garrard.” Indeed, the bookplate
is signed by both Beaumont and Clements Markham.
There’s some lovely resonance in Markham having signed the bookplate for
Scott’s Last Expedition. Markham was, of course, Scott’s great sponsor and mentor.
He was also a polar explorer in his own right, serving as a midshipman on Austin’s
search for Franklin expedition in 1850.
Despite the committed publishing regime of the explorers of the Heroic Age,
the majority of first hand accounts of life on the ice were of the Arctic rather than
Antarctic. Lyon’s cheery account of his first expedition to the north would have been
both useful and entertaining to Scott and his crew. Lyon’s particular interest lay in
the Eskimo people whom he encountered in the quest for the North West Passage.
This was William Edward Parry’s second search for the Northwest Passage expedition. Parry commanded the Fury, while Lyon was in charge of Hecla. Among its
crew was James Clark Ross, who in 1840 led his own Antarctic expedition.

Poignant Letters from the Polar Party
114 [TERRA NOVA EXPEDITION] Four letters from members of the Polar
Party.
SCOTT (Robert F.) TLS to “CFB” and “EMB” thanking them for their generous subscription toward the expedition. Single sheet on expedition stationery.
4to. Old folds, two closed tears and one open one. London, 7 October, 1909.
WILSON (Edward A.) ALS to Mr Parkin regarding his report on Emperor penguin eggs on the Discovery expedition. 4pp on bifolium. 12mo. A little dusty
but otherwise fine. Wilson’s card affixed to final page. Tynecote, 17 July, 1905.
OATES (Lawrence). ALS to his mother thanking for “the £2”. 2pp. 12mo,
on embossed stationery. Gestingthorpe Hall, Castle Hedingham, Essex, 16
November, 1901.
BOWERS (Henry R.) ALS to Messrs Aitken Lilburn & Co. asking after employment as an apprentice. 2pp. Bifolium. 12mo. Verso date-stamped in ink with
£5,000
ms. label affixed. Stratham, 28 July, 1899.
An excellent group of letters, each from a prominent member of Scott’s Last Expedition. This group demonstrates the ongoing business of expedition members off the
ice – invariably they were engaged in either fund-raising or research.
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Scott officially announced his plans for another expedition to the South Pole
in September 1909 and immediately set about fundraising. This letter would have
been among the earliest expressing thanks for subscriptions toward it.
Wilson served as zoologist on Scott’s Discovery expedition and continued his
research on his return. Here he thanks Parkin “for your interesting note. Thanks to
you I shall have a very complete history of the Emperor’s egg to give when my report
on the “Discovery” collection comes out … There can be very little doubt now that
it is the egg of an Emperor Penguin – and the first that was ever recorded.” This is
especially interesting as Wilson would later lead the winter journey to Cape Crozier to
retrieve an example of an Emperor Penguin egg. The journey was later immortalised
in Apsley Cherry-Garrard’s The Worst Journey in the World.
Bowers was just 16 when he wrote the letter here and it shows him eager to press
his credentials having just completed his training as a cadet in the merchant service.
Oates writes in response to some untoward news from his mother and offers to visit
her on her say so. This letter is also an advertisement of sorts for his credentials. On
the second page he writes: “We had a nicish [sic] run yesterday. Bringham came over
and rode the pony, he simply swears by her, he’d rather have her than the chestnut.”
All four men represented here were members of the tragic Polar Party (the
fifth member was Edgar Evans), who reached the South Pole on 18 January 1912
to find that they had been beaten to it by the Norwegian, Roald Amundsen. All of
them perished on the return journey.

Printed Specially for the Expedition
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[WRIGHT (Charles).] British Antarctic Expedition 1910. Sledging Tables.

Sole edition. Small 8vo. Original blue cloth, some minor soiling, gilt title to
upper board, ffep torn away, Wright’s stamped signature twice, ms. annotations
in pencil and ink, lacking two folded tables in rear pocket. 130 [36 blank]pp.
[London, 1910]. [with] WRIGHT (Charles S.) ALS to Mrs Armstrong presenting the book. Single sheet folded in two, includes original envelope. Victoria,
B.C., June 15, 1956. [plus] ARMSTRONG (Lucy). ALS to Lady Wright.
Bifolium on Empress Hotel stationery. 3pp with integral black. Victoria, B.C.,
£5,000
n.d., [1909?]
Exceedingly rare. Charles Wright gives a neat description of the Sledging Tables in
the accompanying letter to Mrs Armstrong: “I have been trying to think of a book for
your collection which would not duplicate one you already have. I have found one
... It is not a very interesting one, but has the virtue ... of being one of a very small
edition printed especially for the Expedition.”
Given the snowbound Antarctic landscape, and not least during a season of
especially poor weather, navigation would have been very difficult indeed and a book
such as this indispensable. It is a purely technical manual and includes 12 separate
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tables: points of a compass, length of a degree of longitude, sun’s parallax in alt, table
of refraction, correction to mean refractions depending on readings of thermometers
and barometers, log sines of small arcs to each second and ten seconds etc etc. There
are a number of Wright’s annotations in the text - beginning with some formulae on
the contents page, verification that some of the tables are correct and then correcting some of the tables themselves. On the first blank following the text, Wright has
drawn a several simple diagrams.
Just one other copy has appeared at auction in the past 40 years, which was also
owned by Wright and sold at Christie’s in 2010 for £7500. That copy is also annotated
by him and had 18 printed tables and 8 photographs of tables pasted onto blanks at
end. It seems that copy was his primary one and this was a back up - kept either in a
separate pack or at the hut at Cape Evans.
One can’t imagine there would have been more than twenty or so copies of it
printed for use of expedition leaders. No copies are located on OCLC, though we
do find one at SPRI. Not in Rosove, nor in Spence.
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